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Wichtige Hinweise

Diese Anleitung sorgféltig lesen und aufbewahren. Nur bei fachge-
rechtem Einbau entsprechend dieser Montageanleitung ist die
Sicherheit beim Gebrauch gewabhrleistet. Der Installateur ist fir
das einwandfreie Funktionieren am Aufstellungsort verantwortlich.

Nur eine konzessionierte Fachkraft darf das Gerat anschlieBen.
Vor der Durchfiihrung jeglicher Arbeiten die Stromzufuhr abstellen.

A\ Verletzungsgefahr!

durch scharfe Kanten wéhrend der Installation. Wahrend der Ins-
tallation des Gerates immer Schutzhandschuhe tragen.

Aktivkohlefilter regenerieren

Um den Geruchsabscheidegrad zu gewéhrleisten, missen die Fil-
ter bei normalem Betrieb (taglich ungeféhr 1 Stunde) alle 3-

4 Monate regeneriert werden.

Der Aktivkohlefilter ist fir die Regeneration in einem handelstbli-
chen Backofen zugelassen.

A\ Verbrennungsgefahr!

Der Aktivkohlefilter bleibt nach dem Regenerieren lange Zeit heiB3.
Den Aktivkohlefilter direkt nach dem Regenerieren nicht beriihren,
sondern abkiihlen lassen.

Den heiBen Aktivkohlefilter zum AbkUlhlen auf eine hitzebestan-
dige Unterlage legen.

Hinweise

Die Aktivkohlefilter kdnnen bis zu 30-mal regeneriert werden
und mussen mindestens nach 10 Jahren ausgetauscht werden.

Die Aktivkohlefilter miissen bei normalem Betrieb (taglich circa
1 Stunde) mindestens alle 10 Jahre ausgetauscht werden.

Der Aktivkohlefilter bleibt nach dem Regenerieren lange Zeit
heiB. Den Aktivkohlefilter direkt nach dem Regenerieren nicht
direkt auf empfindliche Oberflachen legen, sondern zuerst aus-
reichend abkuhlen lassen.

Regenerierbare Umluftfilter kdnnen durch Herunterfallen
beschadigt werden. Die Beschadigungen sind von auBen nicht
immer sichtbar. Entsorgen und ersetzen Sie heruntergefallene
regenerierbare Umluftfilter.



Aktivkohlefilter nicht in der Pyrolyse oder deutlich tiber 200°C
regenerieren.
Aktivkohlefilter fiir den Regenerierungsprozess auf einen Rost
legen, da Backbleche zerkratzen kénnen.
Aktivkohlefilter nie mit Reinigern, mit Wasser, in der Geschirr-
spllmaschine oder mit einem nassen Tuch reinigen.
Beim Regenerieren des Aktivkohlefilters kann es zu Geruch-
sentwicklung kommen. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Raum gut
bellftet ist und 6ffnen Sie bei Bedarf ein Fenster.

1. Blende oder Abdeckung entfernen. (Bild 1)

2. Aktivkohlefilter ausbauen. Dabei mit der anderen Hand unter den
Aktivkohlefilter fassen. (Bild 2)

3. Aktivkohlefilter im vorgeheizten Backofen bei 200°C (Umluft) fir
120 Minuten regenerieren.

4. Aktivkohlefilter abkihlen lassen.

5. Regenerierten Aktivkohlefilter einsetzen. Dabei mit der anderen
Hand unter den Aktivkohlefilter fassen.

6. Blende oder Abdeckung wieder einsetzen.

Important notes

Read these instructions carefully and keep them in a safe place.
Safety during use can only be ensured if the appliance is fitted
correctly according to these installation instructions. The installer
is responsible for ensuring that the appliance operates perfectly at
the point of installation.

The appliance must be connected to the mains only by a licensed
and trained technician.

Before carrying out any type of work, turn off the electricity.
A\ Risk of injury!

From sharp edges during installation. Always wear protective
gloves while installing the appliance.

Regenerating the activated charcoal filter

With normal use (daily for approx. 1 hour), the filters must be
regenerated every 3-4 months in order to ensure that odours
continue to be eliminated effectively.

The activated charcoal filter is approved for regeneration in a
standard oven.

/A Risk of burns!

The activated charcoal filter remains hot for quite some time after it
has been regenerated. Do not touch the activated charcoal filter
straight after it has been regenerated — allow it to cool down.
Leave the hot activated charcoal filter to cool down on a heat-
resistant surface.

Notes
The activated charcoal filters can be regenerated up to 30 times
and must be replaced at least once every 10 years.

With normal use (daily for approx. 1 hour), the activated
charcoal filters must be replaced at least every 10 years.

The activated charcoal filter remains hot for quite some time
after it has been regenerated. Do not place the activated
charcoal filter directly onto an easily damaged surface straight
after it has been regenerated — allow it to cool down sufficiently
first.

Regenerated air recirculation filters may be damaged if they fall
or are dropped. The damage is not always visible from the
outside. Dispose of and replace down any regenerated air
recirculation filters that fall or are dropped.

Do not regenerate activated charcoal filters using the pyrolytic
self-cleaning function or significantly above 200 °C.

To regenerate the activated charcoal filter, place it on a wire rack
as baking trays may be scratched.

Never clean activated charcoal filters with cleaning products,
water, in the dishwasher or with a damp cloth.

Odours may develop when regenerating the activated charcoal
filter. Make sure that the room is well ventilated and open a
window if required.

1. Remove the cover. (Fig. 1)

2. Remove the activated charcoal filter. When you do this, take hold
of the activated charcoal filter from underneath with your other
hand. (Fig. 2)

3. Heat the activated charcoal filter for 120 minutes at 200 °C in the
oven (preheated) using air recirculation mode.

4. Allow the activated charcoal filter to cool down.

5. Insert the regenerated activated charcoal filter. When you do this,
take hold of the activated charcoal filter from underneath with
your other hand.

6. Refit the cover.

Recommandations importantes

Lire attentivement cette notice et la conserver soigneusement.
Seulement en cas d'encastrement correct selon cette notice de
montage, la sécurité est garantie lors de |'utilisation. Le monteur
est responsable du fonctionnement correct sur le lieu ou I'appareil
est installé.

Seul un spécialiste agréé est habilité a raccorder |'appareil.

Avant tout travail, couper I'alimentation électrique.
A\ Risque de blessure !

pendant l'installation a cause des arétes vives. Pendant
I'installation de l'appareil, toujours porter des gants de protection.

Régénération du filtre a charbon actif

Afin de garantir la capacité de rétention des odeurs, les filtres
doivent étre régénéres tous les 3 a 4 mois en fonctionnement
normal (environ 1 heure par jour).

Le filtre a charbon actif peut étre régénéré dans un four usuel.
A\ Risque de bralure !

Le filtre a charbon actif reste chaud longtemps aprés sa
régénération. Ne le touchez pas directement aprés sa
régénération, laissez d'abord le filtre refroidir.

Pour ce faire, posez le filtre a charbon actif chaud sur un support
résistant a la chaleur.

Remarques
Les filtres a charbon actif peuvent étre régénérés 30 fois et
doivent étre remplacés au moins tous les 10 ans.
Les filtres a charbon actif doivent étre remplacés au moins tous
les 10 ans en fonctionnement normal (env. 1 h par jour).
Le filtre a charbon actif reste longtemps chaud apres sa
régénération. Ne placez pas directement le filtre a charbon actif
sur des surfaces sensibles aprés sa régénération, mais laissez-
le d'abord refroidir suffisamment de temps.
Les filtres de recyclage régénérables peuvent étre endommagés
en cas de chute. Les dégats ne sont pas toujours visibles de
I'extérieur. En cas de chute d'un filtre de recyclage régénérable,
mettez-le au rebut et remplacez-le.
Ne régénérez pas les filtres a charbon actif dans la pyrolyse ni a
une température nettement supérieure a 200 °C.
Poser le filtre a charbon actif sur une grille pour le processus de
régénération, car les téles de cuisson risquent de se rayer.
Ne jamais nettoyer le filtre a charbon actif avec du détergent, de
I'eau, dans le lave-vaisselle ni avec un chiffon humide.
La régénération du filtre a charbon actif peut entrainer un
dégagement d'odeur. Assurez-vous que la piéce bien ventilée et
ouvrez une fenétre si nécessaire.

1. Retirez le bandeau de commande ou le cache. (fig. 1)

2. Démontez le filtre a charbon actif. Pour ce faire, placez I'autre
main sous le filtre a charbon actif et saisissez-le. (fig. 2)

3. Régénérez le filtre a charbon actif dans un four préchauffé
(chaleur ventilée) a 200°C pendant 120 minutes.

4. Laisser refroidir le filtre & charbon actif.

5. Mettez le filtre a charbon actif régénéré en place. Pour ce faire,
placez I'autre main sous le filire a charbon actif et saisissez-le.

6. Remettez en place le bandeau de commande ou le cache.



Belangrijke aanwijzingen

Lees deze gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig door en bewaar hem
goed. Alleen als de inbouw op deskundige wijze en conform dit
installatievoorschrift wordt uitgevoerd, is de veiligheid bij het
gebruik gegarandeerd. De installateur is verantwoordelijk voor een
goede werking op de plaats van opstelling.

Alleen een daartoe bevoegd vakman mag het apparaat aansluiten.

V6or alle werkzaamheden aan het apparaat dient het apparaat
spanningsvrij te worden gemaaki.
A\ Risico van letsel!

tijdens de installatie door scherpe randen. Draag tijdens de
installatie van het apparaat altijd veiligheidshandschoenen.

Actief koolfilter regenereren

Om het niveau van geurafscheiding te waarborgen, moeten de
filters bij normaal gebruik (dagelijks ca. 1 uur) elke 3-4 maanden
worden geregenereerd.

Het actief koolfilter is voor regeneratie in een gangbare oven
toegestaan.
A\ Gevaar voor verbranding!

Het actief koolfilter blijft na het regenereren lange tijd heet. Het
actief koolfilter direct na het regenereren niet aanraken, maar eerst
voldoende laten afkoelen.

Het hete actief koolfilter voor het afkoelen op een hittebestendige
ondergrond leggen.
Aanwijzingen

De actief koolfilters kunnen maximaal 30 keer worden

geregenereerd en moeten uiterlijk na 10 jaar worden vervangen.

De actieve koolfilters moeten bij normaal gebruik (dagelijks ca.
1 uur) tenminste om de 10 jaar worden verwisseld.

De actieve koolfilter blijft na het regenereren lange tijd heet. De
actieve koolfilter direct na het regeneren niet direct op gevoelige
oppervlakken leggen, maar eerst voldoende laten afkoelen.
Regenereerbare circulatieluchtfilters kunnen door te vallen
worden beschadigd. De beschadigingen zijn van buiten niet
altijd zichtbaar. Voer gevallen regeneerbare circulatieluchtfilters
af en vervang ze.

Actieve koolfilters niet tijdens de zelfreiniging of duidelijk boven
de 200°C regenereren.

De actieve koolfilter voor het regeneratieproces op een rooster

leggen, omdat er anders krassen op de bakplaat kunnen komen.

Aktieve koolfilters nooit reinigen met schoonmaakmiddelen, met
water, in de vaatwasmachine of met een natte doek.

Bij het regenereren van het actief koolfilter kan er
geurontwikkeling optreden. Zorg ervoor dat de ruimte goed is
geventileerd en open indien nodig een raam.

1. Afschermstuk of afdekking verwijderen. (Afb. 1)

2. Actieve koolfilter demonteren. Daarbij dient u hem met de andere
hand te ondersteunen. (Afb. 2)

3. Actief koolfilter in voorverwarmde oven bij 200 °C (circulatielucht)
gedurende 120 minuten regenereren.

4. Actieve koolfilter laten afkoelen.

5.De geregenereerde actieve koolfilter inbrengen. Daarbij dient u
hem met de andere hand te ondersteunen.

6. Afschermstuk of afdekking terugplaatsen.

Avvertenze importanti

Leggere attentamente e conservare queste Istruzioni per I'uso.
Solo un montaggio in accordo con le relative istruzioni pud
garantire un utilizzo sicuro dell'apparecchio. L'installatore

responsabile del corretto funzionamento nel luogo di installazione.

L'allacciamento dell'apparecchio deve essere effettuato
esclusivamente da un tecnico qualificato e autorizzato.

Staccare I'alimentazione di corrente prima di procedere ad ogni
tipo di intervento.
A\ Pericolo di lesioni!

Causato durante l'installazione da bordi affilati. Indossare sempre
guanti di protezione durante l'installazione dell'apparecchio.

Rigenerazione del filtro a carbone attivo

Per garantire la riduzione dei cattivi odori, in caso di esercizio
normale (circa 1 ora al giorno), & necessario rigenerare i filtri ogni
3-4 mesi.

E consentito rigenerare il filtro a carbone attivo in un normale
forno.

A\ Pericolo di ustioni!

Dopo la rigenerazione il filtro a carbone attivo rimane caldo a
lungo. Non toccare il filtro a carbone attivo subito dopo la
rigenerazione, ma lasciarlo raffreddare.

Riporre il filtro caldo a carbone attivo su una superficie resistente
al calore affinché si raffreddi.

Avvertenze
I filtri a carbone attivo possono essere rigenerati fino a 30 volte e
devono essere sostituiti almeno dopo 10 anni.
In caso di esercizio normale (circa 1 ora al giorno), i filtri a
carbone attivo devono essere sostituiti almeno ogni 10 anni.
Dopo la rigenerazione il filtro a carbone attivo rimane caldo a
lungo. Non appoggiare il filtro a carbone attivo subito dopo la
rigenerazione a contatto diretto con superfici delicate, lasciarlo
prima raffreddare a sufficienza.
| filtri per ricircolo d'aria rinnovabili possono essere danneggiati
a causa di cadute. | danni non sono sempre visibili dall'esterno.
Smaltire e sostituire i filtri a ricircolo d'aria rinnovabili che sono
caduti.
Non rigenerare il filtro a carbone attivo con la pirolisi o molto
oltre 200°C.
Per il processo di rigenerazione posizionare il filtro a carbone
attivo su una griglia, poiché le teglie da forno potrebbero
graffiarsi.
Non pulire mai il filtro a carbone attivo con detergenti, con
acqua, in lavastoviglie o con un panno bagnato.
La rigenerazione del filtro a carbone attivo puo causare la
formazione di odori. Assicurarsi che la stanza sia ben arieggiata
e, se necessario, aprire una finestra.

1. Rimuovere il pannello o la copertura. (fig. 1)

2.Smontare il filtro a carbone attivo. Con I'altra mano, afferrare il
filtro a carbone attivo da sotto. (fig. 2)

3. Rigenerare il filtro a carbone attivo in forno preriscaldato a 200°C
(combinazione con aria) per 120 minuti.

4. Lasciare raffreddare il filtro a carbone attivo.

5.Inserire il filtro a carbone attivo rigenerato. Con I'altra mano,
afferrare il filtro a carbone attivo da sotto.

6. Reinserire il pannello o la copertura.

Consejos y advertencias

Leer con atencion estas instrucciones y conservarlas. Solamente
un montaje profesional conforme a estas instrucciones de montaje
puede garantizar un uso seguro del aparato. El instalador es
responsable del funcionamiento perfecto en el lugar de
instalacion.

El aparato solo ha de ser conectado por un técnico autorizado.
Antes de realizar cualquier trabajo se ha de cortar el suministro
eléctrico.

A\ iPeligro de lesiones!

por bordes afilados durante la instalacién. Utilizar siempre guantes
de proteccidn durante la instalacion del aparato.

Regenerar el filtro de carbon activo

Con un uso normal (de aprox. 1 h al dia), se deben regenerar los
filtros cada 3 0 4 meses para garantizar la filtracién de olores.

Se autoriza la regeneracion del filiro de carbdn activo en un horno
convencional.

A\ {Peligro de quemaduras!

El filtro de carbdn activo permanece caliente durante un tiempo
prolongado tras su regeneracion. No tocar directamente el filtro de
carbdn activo tras su regeneracion; dejar que se enfrie.

Colocar el filtro de carbén activo caliente sobre una superficie
resistente al calor para que se enfrie.

Notas
Los filtros de carbdn activo pueden regenerarse hasta 30 veces
y deben sustituirse, como minimo, después de 10 afos de uso.
Con un uso normal (de aprox. 1 h al dia), los filtros de carbdn
activo deben sustituirse como minimo después de 10 afios de
uso.



El filtro de carbdn activo permanece caliente durante un tiempo
prolongado tras su regeneracion. No depositar el filtro de carbdn
activo directamente sobre superficies delicadas tras su
regeneracion; dejar que se enfrie lo suficiente antes.

Los filtros reemplazables de circulacién del aire pueden sufrir
dafios si se caen. Los dafos no siempre seran visibles por
fuera. Eliminar y sustituir los filtros reemplazables de circulacién
de aire que se hayan caido.

No regenerar el filtro de carbdn activo en pirdlisis o por encima
de los 200 °C.

Para el proceso de regeneracion, colocar el filtro de carbdn
activo sobre una parrilla, ya que las bandejas de horno podrian
sufrir arafiazos.

Jamas limpiar los filtros de carbdn activo con agentes

limpiadores, con agua, en el lavavajillas o con un trapo humedo.

Es posible que se produzcan olores durante la regeneracion del
filtro de carbodn activo. Asegurarse de que la estancia esté
correctamente ventilada y abrir una ventana en caso necesario.

1. Retirar la moldura o la tapa. (Fig. 1)

2.Desmontar el filtro de carbdn activo. Agarrar por debajo el filtro
de carbén activo con la otra mano. (Fig. 2)

3. Efectuar la regeneracion del filtro de carbdn activo en el horno
precalentado y a 200°C (recirculacién de aire) durante 120
minutos.

4. Dejar enfriar el filtro de carbdn activo.

5. Colocar el filtro de carbdn activo regenerado. Agarrar por debajo
el filtro de carbdn activo con la otra mano.

6.Volver a colocar la tapa o la moldura.

Indicacoes importantes

Leia atentamente e guarde estas instrugées. Apenas se a
montagem for realizada de forma tecnicamente correcta, em
conformidade com estas instru¢cdes de montagem, se pode
garantir a segurancga durante a utilizagéo. O instalador é
responsavel pelo funcionamento correcto no local de instalacéo.
O aparelho s6 pode ser ligado por um técnico autorizado.

Desligar a alimentagéo eléctrica antes de realizar quaisquer
trabalhos.

A\ Perigo de ferimentos!

devido a cantos pontiagudos durante a instalagdo. Usar sempre
luvas de protecgao durante a instalacéo do aparelho.

Regenerar filtro de carvao ativo

Para garantir o grau de separacéo do odor, é necessario
regenerar os filtros todos os 3-4 meses no caso de uma utilizagéo
normal (diariamente cerca de 1 hora).

O filtro de carvéao ativo esta aprovado para a regeneragdo num
forno disponivel no mercado.

A\ Perigo de queimaduras!

O filtro de carvao ativo permanece quente durante muito tempo
apos a regeneragdo. Nao toque no filtro de carvao ativo logo apds
a regeneracao; deixe-o arrefecer.

Coloque o filtro de carvéo ativo quente sobre uma base resistente
ao calor, para o arrefecer.

Notas

Os filtros de carvéao ativo podem ser regenerados até 30 vezes e
devem ser substituidos, pelo menos, apds 10 anos.

Os filtros de carvao ativo devem ser substituidos, pelo menos,
todos os 10 anos no caso de uma utilizagdo normal (diariamente
cerca de 1 hora).

O filtro de carvao ativo permanece quente durante muito tempo
apods a regeneracao. Nao toque diretamente nas superficies
sensiveis do filtro de carvao ativo logo apds a regeneragao,
deve deixa-lo arrefecer durante tempo suficiente.

Filtros regeneraveis de recirculagédo de ar podem ser
danificados devido a quedas. Os danos nem sempre séo
visiveis a partir do exterior. Elimine e substitua filtros
regeneraveis de recirculacdo de ar que tenham sofrido quedas.
N&o regenere filtros de carvdo ativo em pirdlise ou claramente
acima de 200 °C.

Para o processo de regeneragéo colocar o filtro de carvéo ativo
em cima de uma grelha, pois os tabuleiros do forno podem
provocar riscos.

Nunca limpe o filtro de carvéo ativo com produtos de limpeza,
agua, na maquina de lavar nem com um pano molhado.

Durante a regeneracéo do filtro de carvao ativo, pode ocorrer a
formacao de odores. Certifique-se de que o espaco se encontra
bem arejado e, se necessario, abra uma janela.

1.Remova a aba ou a cobertura. (Fig. 1)

2. Desmonte o filtro de carvao ativo. Com a outra mao, segure o
filtro de carvéo ativo por baixo. (Fig. 2)

3. Regenere os filtros de carvao ativo durante 120 minutos no forno
preaquecido a 200°C (ar circulante).

4. Deixe o filtro de carvao ativo arrefecer.

5.Insira o filtro de carvao ativo regenerado. Com a outra méo,
segure o filtro de carvéo ativo por baixo.

6. Volte a colocar a aba ou a cobertura.

Viktiga anvisningar

Las anvisningen noggrant och spara den! Saker anvandning
kréver att inbyggnaden &r utférd fackmassigt enligt
monteringsanvisningen. Installatéren ansvarar fér att enheten
fungerar pa uppstéllningsplatsen.

Det &r bara behérig fackman som far ansluta enheten.
Bryt alltid strémitillférseln innan du genomfér arbeten av alla slag.

A\ Skaderisk!

vid installation pa grund av vassa kanter. Anvand alltid
skyddshandskar vid installation av enheten.

Regenerera det aktiva kolfiltret

Du maste regenerera filtren med ca 3-4 manaders intervall vid
normalanvandning (ca 1 timme per dag) for att halla bort oset.
Det aktiva kolfiltret ar godkant for regenerering i vanlig ugn.

A\ Risk for brannskador!!

Det aktiva kolfiltret férblir varmt langt efter regenereringen. Rér inte
det aktiva kolfiltret direkt efter regenereringen, utan lat det forst
svalna ordentligt.

Lat det heta, aktiva kolfiltret svalna pa varmetaligt underlag.

Anvisning
De aktiva kolfiltren gar att regenerera upp till 30 ggr men kraver
byte efter 10 ar.
Byt aktiva kolfilter minst vart 10:e ar vid normalanvéndning (ca 1
timme per dag).
Det aktiva kolfiltret férblir varmt langt efter regenereringen. Lagg
inte det aktiva kolfiltret direkt pa 6mtaliga ytor efter
regenereringen, utan lat det férst svalna ordentligt.
Regenererbara cirkulationsfilter kan bli skadade om de faller
ned. Skadorna gar inte alltid att se utvéndigt. Omhanderta och
byt regenererbara cirkulationsfilter som fallit ned.
Regenerera inte det aktiva kolfiltret med pyrolys eller
temperaturer avsevért 6ver 200°C.
Lagg de aktiva kolfiltren pa galler vid regenerering, bakplatar
kan bli repade.
Rengdr aldrig aktiva Kkolfilter med rengéringsmedel, vatten,
diskmaskin eller vat trasa.
Det kan lukta en del vid regenereringen av det aktiva kolfiltret.
Se till sa att rummet ar vélventilerat och éppna fonstret, om det
behdvs.

1. Ta bort panelen eller skyddet. (bild 1)

2. Ta ur det aktiva kolfiltret. Hall samtidigt med andra handen under
det aktiva kolfiltret. (bild 2)

3. Regenerera det aktiva kolfiltret i férvarmd ugn med varmluft pa
200°C i 120 minuter.

4.3t det aktiva kolfiltret svalna.

5. Sétt i de regenererade, aktiva kolfiltren. Hall samtidigt med andra
handen under det aktiva kolfiltret.

6. Satt pa panelen eller skyddet igen.



Viktige merknader

Les denne bruksanvisningen ngye, og ta vare pa den for senere
bruk. Sikker bruk kan bare garanteres dersom monteringen skjer
pa fagmessig mate i samsvar med denne monteringsveiledningen.
Installateren er ansvarlig for at apparatet fungerer som det skal pa
oppstillingsstedet.

Apparatet méa bare kobles til av godkjente fagfolk.
For alle arbeider ma stramtilfarselen brytes.

A\ Fare for skade!

Pa grunn av skarpe kanter under installasjonen. Bruk alltid
vernehansker under installasjon av apparatet.

Regenerere aktivtkullfilter

For at graden av luktfjerning skal opprettholdes, ma filtrene
regenereres ca. hver 3.—4. maned ved vanlig bruk (ca. 1 time
daglig).

Kullfilteret er godkjent for regenerering i vanlig stekeovn.

A\ Fare for forbrenning!

Kullfilteret er fortsatt varmt lenge etter regenereringen. Ikke berar
kullfilteret rett etter regenereringen, men la det kjgle seg ned.
Legg det varme kullfilteret pa et underlag som taler varme.

Merknader
Kullfilteret kan regenereres opptil 30 ganger, og det ma skiftes ut
etter maks. 10 ar.
Aktivkullfiltrene ma skiftes ut minst hvert 10. ar ved vanlig bruk
(ca. 1 time daglig).

Aktivkullfilteret er fortsatt varmt lenge etter regenereringen. Ikke
legg aktivkullfilteret rett pa emfintlige overflater rett etter
regenereringen, men la det kjgle seqg tilstrekkelig ned forst.
Regenererbare sirkulasjonsfiltre kan skades hvis de faller ned.
Skadene er ikke alltid synlige utenpa. Kast og erstatt
regenererbare sirkulasjonsfiltre som har falt ned.

Aktivkullfilteret ma ikke regenereres i pyrolyse eller betydelig
over 200 °C.

Plasser aktivkullfilteret pa en rist for regenerering, ettersom det
kan bli oppskrapt pa en bakeplate.

Bruk aldri rengjeringsmiddel, vann, oppvaskmaskin eller en
fuktig klut til rengjering av aktivkullfilteret.

Nar kullfilteret regenereres, kan det dannes lukt. Pase at rommet
er godt ventilert, og &pne et vindu ved behov.

Fjern panelet eller dekselet. (bilde 1)

Ta ut aktivkullfilteret. Hold samtidig med den andre handen under
aktivkullfilteret. (bilde 2)

3. Regenerer kullfilteret i den forvarmede stekeovnen pa 200°C
(sirkulasjonsluft) i 120 minutter.

4. La aktivkullfilteret avkjoles.

5. Sett inn det regenererte aktivkullfilter. Hold samtidig med den
andre handen under aktivkullfilteret.

6. Sett panelet eller dekselet pa igjen.

1.
2.

Térkeita ohjeita

Lue ja séilyta tAma kayttdohje huolellisesti. Vain ndiden
asennusohjeiden mukainen ammattitaitoinen asennus takaa
turvallisen kdytén. Asentaja vastaa moitteettomasta toiminnasta
asennuspaikassa.

Laitteen saa liittda vain valtuutettu ammattiasentaja.

Jokaisen huoltotoimenpiteen yhteydessa on laitteesta katkaistava
virta.

A\ Loukkaantumisvaara!

Johtuen terdvista reunoista laitetta asennettaessa. Asennettaessa
kéytettdva suojakasineitd.

Aktiivihiilisuodattimen regenerointi

Jotta hajujen tehokas poistuminen voidaan taata, suodattimet on
regeneroitava tavanomaisessa kaytéssa (paivittdin noin 1 tunti) 3-
4 kuukauden valein.

Aktiivihiilisuodatin voidaan regeneroida tavanomaisessa uunissa.
A\ Palovammojen vaara!

Aktiivihiilisuodatin pysyy regeneroinnin jalkeen kauan kuumana.
Al& kosketa aktiivihiilisuodatinta heti regeneroinnin jélkeen, vaan
anna sen ensin jadhtya riittavasti.

Aseta kuuma aktiivihiilisuodatin jadhtymaan kuumuutta kestévélle
alustalle.

Huomautuksia
Aktiivihiilisuodattimet voidaan regeneroida enintdan 30 kertaa ja
ne on vaihdettava viimeistdan 10 vuoden kuluttua.
Aktiivihiilisuodattimet on vaihdettava tavanomaisessa kaytéssé
(paivittdin n. 1 tunti) vahintdan 10 vuoden vélein.
Aktiivihiilisuodatin pysyy regeneroinnin jalkeen kauan kuumana.
Al3 laske aktiivihiilisuodatinta heti regeneroinnin jalkeen
hellavaraista késittelya vaativille pinnoille, vaan anna sen ensin
jaahtya riittavasti.
Regeneroitavat kiertoilmasuodattimet voivat vaurioitua, jos ne
paasevat putoamaan. Vauriot eivat ole aina havaittavissa
ulkopuolelta. H&vité ja vaihda pudonneet regeneroitavat
kiertoilmasuodattimet.
Ala regeneroi aktiivihiilisuodattimia pyrolyysitoiminnolla tai
selvasti yli 200 °C lampdtilassa.
Aseta aktiivihiilisuodatin regenerointiprosessia varten ritillle,
koska leivinpellit voivat naarmuuntua.
Ald puhdista aktiivihillisuodatinta koskaan puhdistusaineilla,
vedelld, astianpesukoneessa tai méralla liinalla.
Aktiivihiilisuodattimen regeneroinnin yhteydesséa voi muodostua
hajuja. Varmista, ettd huoneessa on hyva tuuletus, ja avaa
tarvittaessa ikkuna.

1. Poista suojus. (kuva 1)

2. Irrota aktiivihiilisuodatin. Pid& samalla toisella kadell& kiinni
aktiivihiilisuodattimen pohjasta. (kuva 2)

3. Regeneroi aktiivihiilisuodatinta esilammitetyssé uunissa
lAmpétilassa 200 °C (kiertoilma) 120 minuuttia.

4. Anna aktiivihiilisuodattimen jadhtya.

5. Aseta regeneroitu aktiivihiilisuodatin paikalleen. Pida samalla
toisella kadell& kiinni aktiivihiilisuodattimen pohjasta.

6. Aseta suojus takaisin paikalleen.

Vigtigt

Laes denne vejledning omhyggeligt igennem, og opbevar den.
Sikkerheden ved brugen af dette apparat kan kun garanteres, hvis
monteringen foretages fagligt korrekt i henhold til anvisningerne i
denne monteringsvejledning. Installataren har ansvaret for, at
apparatet fungerer fejlfrit pa opstillingsstedet.

Apparatet ma udelukkende tilsluttes af en autoriseret fagmand.

Inden der gennemfares noget arbejde skal stramforsyningen
afbrydes.

/\ Fare for kvaestelser!

Under installationen pga. skarpe kanter. Under apparatets
installation skal man altid have beskyttelseshandsker pa.
Regenerering af aktivt kulfilter
For at sikre en tilstraekkelig lugtreduktion skal filtrene ved normal
brug (ca. 1 time dagligt) regenereres ca. hver 3-4 maned.
De aktive kulfiltre er godkendt til regenerering i en almindelig
bageovn.
A\ Fare for forbraending!
Det aktive kulfilter er meget varmt i lang tid efter regenereringen.
Ror ikke ved det aktive kulfilter umiddelbart efter regenereringen,
men lad det farst kale tilstreekkeligt af.
Laeg det varme aktive kulfilter til afkaling pa et varmebestandigt
underlag.
Anvisninger
De aktive kulfilire kan regenereres op til 30 gange og skal
udskiftes senest efter 10 ar.
Ved normal brug (ca. 1 time dagligt) skal de aktive kulfilire
udskiftes mindst hvert 10. ar.
Det aktive kulfilter er meget varmt i lang tid efter regenereringen.
Laeg ikke det aktive kulfilter direkte pa sarte overflader
umiddelbart efter regenereringen, men lad det forst kale
tilstreekkeligt af.
Regenererbare recirkulationsfiltre kan blive beskadiget, hvis de
falder ned. Sadanne beskadigelser er ikke altid synlige udefra.
Hvis et regenererbart recirkulationsfilter er faldet ned, skal det
kasseres og skiftes ud med et nyt.
Det aktive kulfilter méa ikke regenereres med pyrolyse eller
betydeligt over 200°C.
Leeg det aktive kulfilter pa en rist under regenereringsprocessen,
fordi bageplader kan blive ridset.
Det aktive kulfilter m& aldrig rengeres med renggringsmidler,
vand, vade klude eller vaskes i opvaskemaskinen.
Der kan forekomme lugt i forbindelse med regenereringen af der
aktive kulfilter. Sgrg for, at rummet er godt ventileret, og abn om
nedvendigt vinduet.



1. Fjern panelet eller afdeekningen. (fig. 1)

2. Afmonter det aktive kulfilter. Hold samtidig den anden hand
under det aktive kulfilter. (fig. 2)

3. Opvarm det aktive kulfilter 120 minutter i den forvarmede ovn ved
200 °C (cirkulationsluft).

4. Lad det aktive kulfilter kale af.

5. Seet det regenererede aktive kulfilter pa plads. Hold samtidig den
anden hand under det aktive kulfilter.

6. Szet panelet eller afdeekningen pa plads igen.

ZNUAVTIKEG UTTOBEIEEIQ

AlO(BO(OTs QUTEQ TIG oénylsq lTpOGSKTIKO( KQl (pu)\O(ETe TIg. Movo og
TIEPITITWON OWOTNG EYKATAOTOONG CUPPWVA g QUTEG TIG 0dryieg
Torroesmor]q s{ao(pow(smu n O(O(pO()\SICX KOTX TN xpr]or]
EYKOTAOTATNG gival UTTeUBUVOG YI TNV &yoyn AeIToupyia oTn B€on
TOTOBETNONG.

Movo évag adeloUxog TEXVIKOG ETITPETETAI VO OUVOETE! TN GUOKEUN).
Mpiv TNV ekTéAEDN OTTOIGDNTIOTE EPYATIAG KAEIVETE TNV TIXPOXN
pPeUPATOG.

A Kivéuvog TpaupaTtiopou!

ATIO TIG KOPTEPEG OKUEG KATA TN SIAPKEIX TNG eYKATROTOONG. KOT&
TN SIGPKEIT TNG EYKATROTAONG TNG OUCKEUNG POPATE TIGVTOTE
TIPOOTATEUTIKX YOVTICK.

Avayévvnon Tou QiATpou evepyoU GvOpaKa
Mo va sEacnpa)\low TO QIANTPAPIOUX TWV oopcov rrpsrrm T QIATPX
OTNV KOVOVIK AgiToupyia (KaBnuepivé mepimmou 1 wpa) va
QVAYEVVIOUVTOI TTIEPITIOU KOBE 3-4 prveq.
To QIATPO evepyoU &vOPOKX £XEI EYKPIOE YIX TNV avayévvnon oe
€vav poUpPVOo TOU EPTIOPIOU.
A Kivduvog {epaTioparog!
To QIATPO evEPYOU GVBPOIKO PETH TNV AVOYEVVNOT TTOPOHEVE! YICK
TIOAU XpOVO KauTo. Mnv ayYigeTe To GIATpo evepyou GvBpaKa
areuBeing HETX TNV AVAYEVVNOT, GAAX QQrOTE TO VO KPUWGEI.
TomoBeTHOTE TO KAUTO QIATPO eVEPYOU AVOPOKX YIX VO KPUWOEI
TTAVW O€ PIG AVOEKTIKN OTN OepPOTNTA EMPAVEIX EVATTOOEDNG.
Ymodei&eig
To (pl)\TpO( svspyou AVOPOKO UTTOPOUV VO avowsvvr]eouv psxpl Kol
30 QOPEG KOl TIPETTEI VO OVTIKATHOTAOOUV TO OPYOTEPO HETK OO
10 xpovia.
Ta IATPO EVEPYOU GVOPOKOL TIPETTEN OTMV KAVOVIKI AEITOUpYiat
(ka@npepiv& 1 wpa) va avTIKoBIoTOVTAI TO MydTEPO K&OE
10 xpovia.
To PIATPO EVEPYOU AQVOPOKX PETK TNV QVAYEVVINON TTOPXHEVE! YIOK
TTOAU xpovo KO(UTO Mnv TOT[OGSTI’]OSTS TO (pl)\TpO evepyou 0(v9p0u<0(
armeuBeiog HETS TNV OVaYEVVNON TGV 08 EUXIoBNTEG ETIPAVEIEG,
OANG GPIOTE TO TIPWTX VX KPUWDOEI XPKETA.
To avayevvwpeva IATPO AVOKUKAOQOPITG BEPO UTTOPOUYV, OTAV
TTE0OUV K&TW, Vo UTTooTouV {npi&. O Inuieg Oe paivOVTOl TIGVTOTE
om0 £€w. ATTOOUPETE KO AVTIKATAOTIOTE TOX AVAYEVVOUEVX
QIATPO GVOKUKAOPOPIGG GEPT, TTOU EXOUV TTECEI KATW.
Mnv avayevvroeTe T& QIATPX evepyou &vBpOKa TNV TTUPOAUON 1
OCPKETA TV oo Toug 200 °C.
TomoBeTr|oTe To PIATPO evePyoU &vOPOKK YIa TN SIGSIKATIa TNG
AVOYEVVNONG TTAVW O€ PIX OXXPX, ETTEIOH TX TAWIX PTTOPEi VO
YPOTOOUVIGTOUV.
Mnv ka@apileTe TTOTE TO PIATPO evePYOU GVOPOKX e VEPO, OTO
TTAUVTHPIO TIIGTWV 1 HE EVX UYPO TIAWVI.
Kamé v avayevvnon Tou IATpou evepyou avOpoKa prtopei va
énploupyneouv oopeg BepaiwOeite, 0TI TO 6wpomo o<sp|(81'ou KOAX
KOl QvOIETE, O€ TIEPITITWOTN TTOU XpSIO(CSTO(I &va map&Bupo.
1. ApaipéaTe TNV emevduan Ka&Auyng ) To K&Auppa. (EIK. 1)
2. ApaiptoTe To QIATPO evepyol GvBpaka. '’ auTo MAGOTE pPe To GAAO
XEPI KATW OO TO GIATPO evepyol avOpaka. (EIK. 2)
3. AvayevvroTe To QIATPO evepyoU GVOPOKX OTOV TIPOOEPUACHEVO
@oupvo oToug 200°C (avakUukhoPopia aEpa) yiax 120 AeTTTA.
4. AprioTe TO QIATPO evepyoU GVOPOKO VO KPUWOEI.
5. TomroBeTroTE TO AVAYEVVNHEVO QIATPO gvepyou GvOpoka. I auTd
TM&OTE Pe TO GANO XEPI KATW OTIO TO PIATPO EVEPYOU AVOPOKO.
6. TorroBeTroTe EXvax TNV €MMEVOUTT KGAUWNG ) TO KXAUPUO.

Onemli uyarilar

Bu kilavuzu dikkatlice okuyunuz ve saklayiniz. Ancak cihazin
montaji bu montaj talimatinda tarif edilen sekilde, usulline uygun
olarak yapilmissa cihazin kullaniminda guvenlik garantisi
verilmigtir. Cihazin kuruldugu yerde kusursuz ¢alismasindan
montaji yapan kisi sorumludur.

Cihazin baglantisini sadece egitimli bir uzman yapabilir.

Her tarl0 calismalara baglamadan énce elektrik baglantisini kesin.
A\ Yaralanma tehlikesi!
Kurulum esnasinda keskin kenarlar nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi

vardir. Cihazin kurulum galismalari boyunca daima koruyucu
eldivenler kullanin.

Aktif karbon filtresinin tazelenmesi

Koku temizleme diizeyini strekli yiksek tutmak igin filtreler normal
kullanimda (giinde yaklasik 1 saat) yaklasik 3-4 ayda bir
tazelenmelidir.

Aktif karbon filtresinin tekrar 1sitilmasina ticari firinda izin verilir.
/A Yanma tehlikesi!

Tekrar 1sitma sonrasinda aktif karbon filtresi uzun siire sicak kalir.

Aktif karbon filtresine tekrar 1sitmadan hemen sonra

dokunmayiniz, 6nce sogumasini bekleyiniz.

Sicak aktif karbon filtresini sogumasi icin i1siya dayanikli bir althgin

Uzerine koyunuz.

Bilgiler
Aktif karbon filtresi en fazla 30 defa tekrar isitilabilir ve en az 10
yil sonra degistiriimelidir.
Aktif karbon filtresi normal kullanimda (gtinde yaklasik 1 saat) en
ge¢ 10 yil icinde degistirilmelidir.
Tazeleme sonrasinda aktif karbon filtresi uzun silre sicak kalir.
Aktif karbon filtresine tazelemeden hemen sonra dogrudan
hassas ylzeyler Uzerine yerlestirmeyiniz, énce sogumasini
bekleyiniz.
Yenilenebilir havalandirma filtresi diisme sonucu hasar gérebilir.
Hasarlar her zaman disaridan gériinmeyebilir. Disen
yenilenebilir havalandirma filtresini imha ediniz ve yenisi ile
degistiriniz.
Aktif karbon filtresi pirolizde veya 200° C izerindeki sicakliklarda
tazelenmemelidir.
Firin tepsisini gizebilecegi icin aktif karbon filtresini tazeleme
sirasinda tel 1zgaraya yerlestiriniz.
Aktif karbon filtresini asla deterjanla, suyla, bulagik makinesinde
veya islak bezle temizlemeyiniz.
Aktif karbon filtresinin i1sitilmasi sonucunda koku olusumu
meydana gelebilir. Odanin iyi havalandirildigindan emin olunuz
ve gerekirse pencereyi aginiz.

1. Paneli veya kapagi cikariniz. (Resim 1)

2. Aktif karbon filtresini s6kiiniz. Bu esnada diger eliniz ile alttan
aktif karbon filtresini tutunuz. (Resim 2)

3. Aktif karbon filtresini 6nceden i1sitilmis firinda 120 dakika
200°C'de (dolasimli hava) tekrar isitiniz.

4. Aktif karbon filtresinin sogumasini bekleyiniz.

5. Tazelenen aktif karbon filtresini yerlestiriniz. Bu esnada diger
eliniz ile alttan aktif karbon filtresini tutunuz.

6. Paneli veya kapagi tekrar yerlestiriniz.

BaxHble YKa3aHuA

BHuMmaTenbHO npountainTe AaHHY MHCTPYKLIMIO U COXpaHUTE eé.
BesonacHocTb aKcniyaraunn rapaHTMpyeTca ToNbKO Npu
KBanMpMUMpoBaHHoOK cO0pKe C cobnoAeHMeM AaHHON MHCTPYKLWK MO
MOHTaxXy. 3a 6e3ynpeyHocTb GYHKLUMOHUPOBAHNA OTBETCTBEHHOCTb
HEeC&T MOHTép.

MoakntoyeHune npubéopa AOMKEH NPOU3BOANTL TOLKO
YNOSHOMOUEHHbIN CNeLnanucT.

Mepexa npoBeaeHneM ntobbix paboThl BbIKAOUATL NoAady
3/IEKTPUYECKOrO TOKA.

A\ OnacHocTb TpaBm!

Co CTOPOHbI OCTPbIX KPOMOK NpK yCTaHoBKe. Mpu ycTaHoBKe npubopa
BCEraa HaZeBanTe 3aLUMTHbIE NEPYATKMU.



PereHepupoBaHue punbTpa C aKTUBUPOBAHHbIM
yrnem

Y1066 06ecrneunTb Haanexallmi ypoBeHb HeUTpanMaauum 3anaxos,
npu HOpManbHOM 3Kcnyataunu (exxeaHeBHO NpUM. B Teu. 1 yaca)
HEOBX0AMMO NPUM. Kaxkable 3—4 MecALa NPOBOAUTL PEreHepaumio
GunbTPOB.

Lonyckaetca pereHepauna GuibTpa ¢ akTUBUPOBAHHBIM YINéEM B
006bIYHOM AYXOBOM LUKADY.

/A OnacHocTb oxora!
Mocne pereHepaunn GuAbTP C aKTMBUPOBAHHBLIM YrNéMm ocTaéTcA

ropAYMM B TEUEHWE JONToro BpemeHu. He npukacantech K GuUnbTpy ¢

aKTMBMPOBAaHHbBIM YrNEM cpasy nocne pereHepauuu, aaite emy
OCTbITb.
LnA ocTblBaHWA NONOXUTE GUNBLTP C aKTUBUPOBAHHLIM YrNEM Ha
YKapOonpOoYHYHO NOACTaBKY.
YKasaHuA

PereHepaumnio GunbTPOB € aKTUBUPOBAHHBIM YTIEM MOXKHO

NPOBOAMTL A0 TPUALATH pas U UX 3aMeHa A0/MKHA NPOU3BOAUTLCA
He pexxe, YeM pas B AECATb NeT.

Mpu HopmanbHOM aKcnyaTauuy (exeaHeBHO NpuM. B Ted. 1 yaca)
®UNLTPBI C aKTUBMPOBAHHBLIM YTNEM AOMKHbBI 3aMEHATLCA HE peXxe,

4yeM pas B AeCATb NeT.

Mocne pereHepaunm GUILTP C aKTUBUPOBaHHLIM YIMEM OCTaéTcA
ropAYMM B TedeHWe A0Nroro BpeMeHu. He knaaute GpunbTp ¢
aKTUBMPOBaHHLIM YIMEM cpasy nocne pereHepaunu Ha Nerko
noBpexXaaemble NOBEPXHOCTH, AalTe eMy cHauana A0CTaToOuHO
OCTbITb.

MaaeHe MOXXET NPUBECTU K MOBPEXAEHUIO PEreHepUPYEMBbIX

GUIBTPOB LMPKYNALMOHHOrO MoZynA. DT NOBPeXAeHUA He Bceraa

BWAHLI CHapy>xu. YnasLume pereHepupyemble GunbTpbl
LUMPKYIALMOHHOTO MOAYNA HE0BX0AUMO YTUIM3UPOBATb, @ Ha UX
MeCTO CTaBUTb HOBbIE.

He pereHepupyitte GUALTP C aKTUBUPOBAHHLIM YINEM B pEXXUME
MUPOSIUTUYECKOM CaMOOUUCTKM MIK Npu TemnepaTtype 6onee 200
°C

[nA npouecca pereHepaumnm nonoXxute GUIbTP ¢ aKTMBUPOBAHHLIM

Yyrném Ha peLLéTKy, T.K. OH MOXKET nouapanarb NPOTUBHM.
Hukoraa He ouunLiaiTe PUbTP C aKTUBUPOBAHHBIM YrNEM C
NMOMOLLIbIO YMCTALLUMX CPEACTB, BOAbI, B NOCYAOMOEYHON MalluHe
WK BRAXKHOW TPAMKON.

Mpu pereHepaunn GpunbTpa C akKTUBUPOBAHHBIM YTIIEM BO3MOXKHO
noasneHue 3anaxa. YéeauTtech, 4To NOMELLEHWNE XOPOLLIO
NPOBETPEHO U OTKPOiTE, MPU HEOBXOAUMOCTH, OKHO.

1. CHUMHTE NULEBYIO NaHenNb UK KpbILWKY. (pUc. 1)

2. CHUMUTE OUNBTP C aKTMBMPOBAaHHBLIM yrném. MNpuaepxusaiTte
GUNBTP C aKTUBUPOBAHHLIM YINEM APYron pyKkow. (puc. 2)

3. PereHepupyiite punbTpbl C aKTUBUPOBAHHLIM YrNéM B
npeABapuTesibHO PasorpeToM AyXoBOM LUKady B pexxume
LUMpKynAuum Bosayxa npu temnepatype 200 °C B TeueHune
120 MUHyT.

4. laite GuUNbTPY C aKTMBUPOBAHHBLIM YINEM OCTbITb.

5. BcTaBbTe pereHepupoBaHHbIi GUALTP C aKTUBMPOBAHHBLIM YrNEM.

Mpuaepxusante GuUNbTP C aKTUBUPOBAHHBLIM YINEM APYron PyKOW.

6. YcTaHoBMTE Ha MECTO SIMLIEBYIO NaHEesNb UK KPbILLIKY.

Olulised markused

Lugege kasutusjuhend hoolikalt 1abi ja hoidke alles. Turvaline
kasutamine on tagatud ainult siis, kui paigaldamine toimub
vastavalt paigaldusjuhendile. Paigaldatud seadme veatu t66 eest
vastutab paigaldaja.

Seadet voib gaasivarustusega (ihendada ainult asjaomase
kvalifikatsiooniga tehnik.

Enne mis tahes t66de teostamist lilitage vool vélja.

A\ Vigastuste oht!

teravate servade tottu paigaldamise ajal.Seadme paigaldamisel
kandke alati kaitsekindaid.

Aktiivsoefiltri uuendamine

Léhnade tdhusa eemaldamise tagamiseks tuleb filtreid tavareziimil

kasutamise korral (iga pdev umbes 1 tund) iga 3-4 kuu tagant
regenereerida.

Aktiivséefiltrit on lubatud regenereerida standardses ahjus.
A\ Pdletusoht!

Aktiivsdefilter on parast regenereerimist pikka aega kuum. Arge
puudutage aktiivsdefiltrit vahetult parast regenereerimist, vaid
laske sellel kdigepealt piisavalt jahtuda.

Kuum aktiivsoefilter asetage jahtumiseks kuumuskindlale alusele.

Markused
Aktiivsoefiltreid saab regenereerida kuni 30 korda ja neid tuleb
vahetada vdhemalt 10 aasta tagant.
Aktiivsoefiltreid tuleb tavareziimil kasutamise korral (iga paev
umbes 1 tund) vahetada vdhemalt iga 10 aasta jérel.
Aktiivsoefilter on parast regenereerimist pikka aega kuum. Arge
asetage aktiivséefiltrit vahetult parast regenereerimist tundlikule
pinnale, vaid laske sellel kdigepealt piisavalt jahtuda.
Regenereeritavad ringleva 6hu filtrid voivad allakukkumise
korral kahjustada saada. Kahjustused ei pruugi alati olla
véljaspoolt margatavad. Allakukkunud regenereeritavad filtrid
kdrvaldage ja asendage uutega.
Aktiivsoefiltreid ei tohi regenereerida pirollisiga voi tunduvalt
kérgemal temperatuuril kui 200°C.
Regenereerimiseks asetage aktiivsdefilter restile, kuna
klpsetusplaadid véivad kriimustada.
Aktiivsoefiltrite puhastamiseks arge kasutage
puhastusvahendeid, vett, nudepesumasinat ega marga lappi.
Aktiivsoefiltri regenereerimisel vdidakse tunda I6hna. Veenduge,
et ruum on hea ventilatsiooniga ja vajaduse korral avage aken.

1. Eemaldage paneel voi kate. (joonis 1)

2. Eemaldage aktiivsoefilter. Sealjuures hoidke teise kdega
aktiivsoefiltrit alt kinni. (joonis 2)

3. Kuumutage aktiivséefiltrit eelsoojendatud ahjus 200 °C juures
(ringleva 6hu reziim) 120 minutit.

4. Laske aktiivsoefiltritel jahtuda.

5. Asetage regenereeritud aktiivséefilter kohale. Sealjuures hoidke
teise kdega aktiivsoefiltrit alt kinni.

6. Asetage paneel voi kate tagasi kohale.

Svarbios nuorodos

Atidziai perskaitykite Sig instrukcijg ir jg iSsaugokite. Prietaisas
saugiai naudojimas tik tuomet, jei jis tinkamai sumontuotas,
laikantis Sios montavimo instrukcijos. Jrengimo darbus atliekantis
asmuo atsakingas uz nepriekaistingg veikima statymo vietoje.
Prietaisg prijungti gali tik licencijg turintis kvalifikuotas darbuotojas.
Pries atliekant bet kokius darbus reikia atjungti srovés tiekima.

A\ Pavojus susizeisti!

j astrias briaunas montuojant.Montuodami prietaisa, mavékite
apsaugines pirstines.

Aktyvintosios anglies filtro athaujinimas

Norint uztikrinti reikiama kvapy iSskyrimo lygj, normaliai naudojant
(kasdien apie 1 valanda) filtrus batina atnaujinti kas 3—4 ménesius.
Aktyvintosios anglies filtras tinkamas atnaujinti jprastinéje
orkaitéje.

A\ Pavojus nudegti!

Pasibaigus atnaujinimo procesui aktyvintosios anglies filtras dar
ilgai lieka karstas. Pasibaigus athaujinimo procesui nelieskite
aktyvintosios anglies filtro, nes jis turi atvésti.

Karstg aktyvintosios anglies filirg padékite atvesti ant karSciui
atsparaus pagrindo.

Pastabos
Aktyvintosios anglies filtrus galima atnaujinti iki 30 karty ir butina
pakeisti bent po 10 mety.
Normaliai naudojant (kasdien mazdaug 1 valanda) aktyvintosios
anglies filtra reikia pakeisti bent kas 10 mety.
Pasibaigus atnaujinimo procesui aktyvintosios anglies filtras dar
ilgai lieka karstas. Pasibaigus atnaujinimo procesui aktyvintosios
anglies filtro nedékite ant jautriy pavirSiy, nes jis pirmiausia turi
pakankamai atvésti.
Nukritus atnaujinamiems recirkuliacinio oro filtrams, jie gali
sugesti. Pazeidimai i$ iSorés yra ne visada matomi. Nukritusius
recirkuliacinio oro filtrus utilizuokite ir pakeiskite naujais.
Aktyvintosios anglies filtro negalima atnaujinti jjungus pirolizés
funkcijg arba nustacius daug aukstesne nei 200 °C
temperatura.
Norédami atnaujinti aktyvintosios anglies filtra, dékite jj ant
groteliy, kadangi kepimo skardos gali susibraizyti.
Aktyvintosios anglies filtro niekada neplaukite su valikliais,
vandeniu, indaplovéje ar nevalykite drégnu skuduréliu.
Atnaujintant aktyvintosios anglies filtrg gali pasklisti kvapas.
Patalpa turi bati gerai védinama, prireikus galima atidaryti langa.



1. Nuimkite skydelj arba dangtelj. (1 pav.)

2.18montuokite aktyvintosios anglies filtrg. Kita ranka prilaikykite
aktyvuotos anglies iltrg. (2 pav.)

3. Aktyvintosios anglies filtrg i§ anksto pakaitintoje orkaitéje
kaitinkite 200 °C temperatiroje (recirkuliaciniu rezimu) 120
minuciy.

4. Palaukite, kol aktyvintosios anglies filtras atvés.

5. |statykite atnaujinta aktyvintosios anglies filtrg. Kita ranka
prilaikykite aktyvuotos anglies iltra.

6. Vel uzdékite skydelj arba dangtel].

Svarigi noradijumi

Uzmanigi izlasiet un saglabajiet $o lietoSanas pamacibu.
LietoSana ir droSa tikai tad, ja uzstadiSana ir tehniski pareiza un
atbilstiga pamacibai. Par pareizu iekartas darbibu uzstadisanas
vieta atbild uzstaditajs.

lerici pievienot drikst tikai sertificéts specialists.
Pirms veicat jebkadus darbus, vienmér atvienojiet elektropadevi.

A Savainojumu risks!

ar asam malam ierices uzstadiSanas laika. Uzstadot ierici vienmér
valkajiet aizsargcimdus.

Aktivas ogles filtra regeneracija

Lai nodroSinatu aromatu filtraciju, normala darba rezima gadijuma
(apméram 1 stunda diena) filtri ir jaatjauno apméram reizi 3—

4 ménesos.

Aktivas ogles filtrs paredzéts regeneracijai parasta cepeskrasni.

A\ Apdegumu risks!

Aktivas ogles filtrs péc atjaunosSanas ilgu laiku ir karsts.
Nepieskarieties aktivas ogles filtram uzreiz péc atjaunoSanas,
vispirms pagaidiet, lidz tas ir pietiekami atdzisis.
Aktivas ogles filtru atdziSanai novietojiet uz karstumizturigas
pamatnes.
Noradijumi
Aktivas ogles filtrus var atjaunot ne vairak ka 30 reizes, un tie
janomaina ne vélak ka péc 10 gadiem.
Normala darba rezima gadijuma (apméram 1 stunda diena)
aktivas ogles filtri jamaina vismaz reizi 10 gados.
Aktivas ogles filtrs péc atjaunosanas ilgu laiku ir karsts.
Nenovietojiet aktivas ogles filtru uzreiz péc atjaunosanas uz
jutigam virsmam, vispirms pagaidiet, lidz tas ir pietiekami
atdzisis.
Regeneréjamais cirkulacijas gaisa filtrs nokritot var tikt bojats.
Bojajumi no arpuses ne vienmér ir redzami. Ja regeneréjamais
cirkulacijas gaisa filtrs ir nokritis, nomainiet un utilizéjiet to.
Aktivas ogles filtrus nedrikst atjaunot, izmantojot pirolizes
procesu vai par 200 °C augstaku temperataru.
Lai veiktu atjauno$anu, novietojiet aktivas ogles filtru uz rezga,
jo cepamas platis var tikt saskrapétas.
Aktivas ogles filtra tiri8anai nedrikst izmantot tiriSanas lidzeklus,
tdeni, mitras dranas vai mazgat to trauku mazgasanas masina.
Regeneréjot aktivas ogles filtru, var rasties smakas. Nodro$iniet
telpa labu ventilaciju un, ja nepiecieSams, atveriet logu.

1. Nonemiet aizsargu vai parsegu. (1 attéls)

2. Iznemiet akfivas ogles filtru. Vienlaicigi ar otru roku pieturiet
aktivas ogles filtru no apaksas. (2 attels)

3.200 minutes karséjiet aktivas ogles filtru cepeskrasni 120 °C
temperatura (ar gaisa cirkulaciju).

4. aujiet aktivas ogles filtram atdzist.

5. lelieciet atjaunoto aktivas ogles filtru. Vienlaicigi ar otru roku
pieturiet aktivas ogles filtru no apaksas.

6. Uzlieciet atpakal aizsargu vai parsegu.

Wazne wskazowki

Nalezy uwaznie przeczytaé¢ i zachowac instrukcje obstugi.
Wytacznie prawidtowy montaz wykonany zgodnie z instrukcjg
montazu gwarantuje bezpieczenstwo uzytkowania. Instalator
odpowiedzialny jest za prawidtowe dziatanie urzgdzenia w miejscu
montazu.

Urzadzenie moze podtaczy¢ wytgcznie specjalista z odpowiednimi
uprawnieniami.

Przed preprowadzeniem prac wytaczy¢ doptyw pradu.

A\ Niebezpieczenstwo obrazen!

podczas instalacji ze wzgledu na ostre krawedzie. Podczas
instalacji urzadzenia zawsze nosi¢ rekawice ochronne.

Regeneracja filtra z weglem aktywnym

W celu zapewnienia odpowiedniej neutralizacji zapachoéw, przy
standardowym uzytkowaniu filtréw (codziennie przez ok.

1 godzine) nalezy je regenerowac co 3-4 miesiace.

Filtry z weglem aktywnym sa przeznaczone do regeneracji w
piekarnikach, ktére sg ogdlnie dostepne w handlu.

A\ Niebezpieczenstwo oparzenia!

Po regeneracii filtr z weglem aktywnym pozostaje dtugo goracy.
Nie dotyka¢ filtra z weglem aktywnym bezposrednio po
regeneraciji, lecz pozostawi¢ do ostygniecia.

Goracy filtr z weglem aktywnym potozyé w celu ostudzenia na
zaroodpornym podtozu.

Wskazowki
Filtry z weglem aktywnym moga by¢ regenerowane
maksymalnie 30 razy i muszg zosta¢ wymienione co najmniej po
10 latach.
Przy standardowym uzytkowaniu filtréw z weglem aktywnym
(codziennie przez ok. 1 godzine) nalezy je wymienia¢ co
najmniej co 10 lat.
Po regeneraciji filtr z weglem aktywnym pozostaje dtugo goracy.
Bezposrednio po regeneracji nie odktadac filtra z weglem
aktywnym na delikatne powierzchnie, lecz poczekac, az
wystarczajgco ostygnie.
Upadek filtréw recyrkulacyjnych z mozliwoscig regeneracji moze
spowodowac ich uszkodzenie. Uszkodzenia nie zawsze sg
widoczne z zewnatrz. Usung¢ i wymieni¢ zuzyte filtry
recyrkulacyjne z mozliwoscig regeneraciji.
Nie regenerowac filtréw w ramach pyrolizy ani w temperaturze
znacznie przekraczajacej 200°C.
Potozy¢ filtr z weglem aktywnym na czas procesu regeneracji na
ruszcie w celu unikniecia zadrapan na blasze do pieczenia.
Nigdy nie czysci¢ filtréw z weglem aktywnym podczas
samoczyszczenia, czysci¢ woda, w zmywarce lub mokrg
Sciereczka.
Podczas regeneracii filtra z weglem aktywnym moga wydziela¢
sie rézne zapachy. Upewnic sig, ze pomieszczenie jest dobrze
wentylowane i w razie potrzeby otworzy¢ okno.

1.Zdja¢ panel lub pokrywe. (rys. 1)

2. Wyjac filtr z weglem aktywnym. Druga rekg chwycié przy tym filtr
z weglem aktywnym od spodu. (rys. 2)

3. Filtry z weglem aktywnym regenerowac w nagrzanym piekarniku
w temp. 200°C (termoobieg) przez 120 minut.

4. Pozostawic¢ filtr z weglem aktywnym do wystygniecia.

5. Wtozy¢ zregenerowany filtr z weglem aktywnym. Drugg reka
chwyci¢ przy tym filtr z weglem aktywnym od spodu.

6. Z powrotem zatozy¢ panel lub pokrywe.

Indicatii importante

Cititi cu atentie si retineti aceasta instructiune. Numai la montajul
regulamentar corespunzator acestei instructiuni de montaj este
garantata siguranta la utilizare. Instalatorul este responsabil pentru
functionarea ireprosabila la locul de instalare.

Racordul aparatului se va realiza numai de catre personal calificat
si autorizat.

inainte de a executa orice lucrare, intrerupeti alimentarea cu
curent electric.
/\ Pericol de ranire!

din cauza muchiilor ascutite in timpul instalarii. in timpul instalérii
aparatului purtati intotdeauna manusi de protectie.

Regenerarea filtrului de carbon activ

Pentru a asigura gradul de separare a mirosului, la o utilizare
obignuita (aprox. 1 ora pe zi), este necesara regenerarea filtrelor
aprox. la fiecare 3-4 luni.

Filtrul de carbon activ se poate regenera intr-un cuptor comercial.
A\ Pericol de arsuri!

Filtrul de carbon activ ramane fierbinte pentru o lunga perioada de
timp dupé regenerare. Nu atingeti filtrul de carbon activ imediat
dupa regenerare; lasati-l mai intai sa se raceasca.

Agezali filtrul de carbon activ fierbinte pe un suport rezistent la
caldura pentru a se raci.



Indicatii
Filtrele de carbon activ pot fi regenerate de cel mult 30 de ori si
vor fi schimbate dupa minim 10 ani de folosinta.
La o utilizare obignuita (aprox. 1 ora pe zi), filtrele de carbon
activ trebuie schimbate cel putin la fiecare 10 ani.
Filtrul de carbon activ raméane fierbinte pentru o lunga perioada
de timp dupa regenerare. Imediat dup& regenerare, nu agezati
filtrul de carbon activ pe suprafete sensibile; lasati-| mai intai sa
se raceasca.
Filtrul regenerabil de aer recirculat poate suferi deteriorari in
cazul caderii. Deteriorarile nu sunt intotdeauna vizibile la
exterior. Daca filtrul regenerabil de aer recirculat este deteriorat,
acesta trebuie sa fie eliminat si Tnlocuit.
Nu efectuati regenerarea filtrului de carbon activ in timpul
pirolizei sau la o temeperatura mai mare de 200°C.
Pentru regenerare, asezati filtrul de carbon activ pe un gratar,
deoarece foile de copt pot zgéria.
Nu curatati niciodata filtrul de carbon activ cu detergent, cu apa,
in masina de spélat vase sau cu o laveta umeda.
Odata cu regenerarea filtrului activ de carbon se pot produce
mirosuri. Verificati ca spatiul sa fie bine aerisit si daca este cazul
deschideti fereastra.

1. Indepartati panoul de control sau capacul. (figura 1)

2. Demontati filtrul de carbon activ. Pentru aceasta, introduceti
cealaltd mana sub filtrul de carbon activ. (figura 2)

3. Regenerati filtrul de carbon activ in cuptorul preincalzit la 200°C
(recirculare aer) pentru 120 minute.

4. Lasati filtrul de carbon activ sa se raceasca.

5. Introduceti filtrul de carbune activ regenerat. Pentru aceasta,
introduceti cealalta méana sub filtrul de carbon activ.

6. Montati la loc panoul de control sau capacul.

Fontos tudnivalok

Gondosan olvassa el és 6rizze meg ezt az Utmutatét. Csak a
szerelési Utmutatdnak megfelels, szakszer( beszerelés esetén
garantalt az Gzembiztonsag. A szerelb felel@s a felallitasi helyen
vald kifogastalan mlkoédésert.

A készlléket csak hivatalos engedéllyel rendelkezé szakember
csatlakoztathatja.

Barmilyen munka elvégzése el6tt szlintesse meg az aramellatast.
A\ Sérillésveszély!

szerelés kdzben az éles peremek miatt. A készulék szerelése
kdézben mindig viseljen védbkeszty(it.

Aktivszén-sziir6 regeneralasa

A szagok megfelel6 semlegesitéséhez a szlréket normal
lzemeltetés esetén (napi kb. 1 éra) kb. 3-4 havonta regeneralni
kell.

Az aktivszén-sz(ir6 kereskedelmi forgalomban kaphatd siit6ben
valé regeneralasra alkalmas.

/\ Egési sériilés veszélye!

Az aktivszén-sz(ir6 a regeneralas utan sokaig forré marad. Ne
érintse meg az aktivszén-sz(irét kbzvetlenll a regeneralas utan,
hanem el6szdr hagyja leh(ilni.

A forrd aktivszén-sz(r6t leh(lésig helyezze egy hallo fellletre.

Utasitasok

Az aktivszén-sz(ir6k max. harmincszor regeneralhatdk, legalabb
tizévente ki kell 6ket cserélni.
Az aktivszén-sz(ir6ket normal izemeltetés esetén (napi kb. 1
ora) legalabb tizévente ki kell cserélni.
Az aktivszén-sz(ird a regeneralas utan sokaig forr6 marad. Ne
helyezze az aktivszén-sz(irét kényes felliletre kdzvetlenil a
regeneralas utan, hanem el8szér hagyja megfeleléen lehdilni.
Ha a regeneréalhatd légkeringetd sz(r6 leesik, megsérilhet. A
sérilések kivllrél nem mindig lathatéak. Artalmatlanitsa és
cserélje ki a leesett regeneralhaté légkeringet6 sz(iréket.
Az aktivszén-sz(irét ne regeneralja pirolizissel vagy 200 °C
feletti h6mérsékleten.
A regeneralasi folyamathoz helyezze az aktivszén-sz(irét egy
rostélyra, mivel a siit6tepsik 6sszekarcolddhatnak.
Az aktivszén-sz(rét soha ne tisztitsa tisztitoval, vizzel,
mosogatégépben vagy nedves térl6ruhaval.
Az aktivszén-sz(rd regeneraldsakor szagok képzddhetnek.
Biztositsa a helyiség megfeleld szell§zését és sziikség esetén
nyisson ablakot.

1. Tavolitsa el a kezel6feliiletet vagy a burkolatot. (1 abra)

2. Vegye ki az aktivszén-sz(ir6t. Kézben a masik kezével nyuljon az
aktivszén-sz(ird ala. (2 abra)

3. Regeneralja az aktivszén-sz(ir6t 120 percig el6melegitett
st6ben 200 °C-on (Iégkeringetés mellett).

4.Hagyja lehilni az aktivszén-sz(irét.

5.Helyezze be a regeneralt aktivszén-sz(ir6t. Kézben a masik
kezével nyuljon az aktivszén-sz(ir§ ala.

6. Helyezze vissza a kezel6fellletet vagy a burkolatot.

Pomembni napotki

Skrbno preberite ta navodila za uporabo in jih shranite. Varnost
med uporabo je zagotovljena le v primeru strokovne montaze v
skladu s temi navodili za montazo. Za brezhibno delovanje na
mestu postavitve je odgovoren instalater.

Aparat lahko prikljuci le strokovno osebje z dovoljenjem.
Pred kakrsnimi koli deli na aparatu izkljucite elektricno napajanje.

A\ Nevarnost telesnih poskodb!

zaradi ostrih robov med namestitvijo. Med namestitvijo aparata
vedno nosite zasS€itne rokavice.

Regeneracija filtrov z aktivhim ogljem

Filtre je treba pri normalni uporabi (dnevno pribl. 1 uro) regenerirati
na pribl. 3-4 mesece, da zagotovite ucinkovito filtriranje vonjav.
Filter z aktivnim ogljem je primeren za regeneracijo v obicajni
pecici.

A\ Nevarnost opeklin!

Filter z aktivnim ogljem po regeneraciji dolgo ostane vro€. Filtra z

aktivnim ogljem se neposredno po regeneraciji ne dotikajte,
temve¢ pocakajte, da se dovolj ohladi.

Vroc filter z aktivnim ogljem polozite na podlago, odporno na

vro¢ino, da se ohladi.

Opombe
Filtre z aktivnim ogljem lahko do 30-krat regenerirate,
najpozneje po 10 letih pa jih je treba zamenjati.
Filtre z aktivnim ogljem je treba pri normalni uporabi (dnevno
pribl. 1 uro) zamenjati najmanj na 10 let.
Filter z aktivnim ogljem po regeneraciji dlje ¢asa ostane vro¢€.
Filtra z aktivnim ogljem neposredno po regeneraciji ne odlagajte
na obcutljive povrsine, temvec pocakajte, da se dovolj ohladi.
Ce obnovljivi filtri za recirkulacijo zraka padejo, se lahko
poskodujejo. Poskodbe na zunaj niso vedno vidne. Ce so
obnovljivi filtri za recirkulacijo zraka padli, jih zavrzite in
zamenjajte.
Filtrov z aktivnim ogljem ne regenerijajte s programom pirolize
ali pri temperaturah znatno nad 200° C.
Filter z aktivnim ogljem za regeneracijo poloZite na resetko, ker
bi lahko pekac opraskali.
Filtrov z aktivnim ogliem nikoli ne &istite s ¢istili, z vodo, v
pomivalnem stroju ali z vlazno krpo.
Med regeneracijo filtra z aktivnim ogljem se lahko razvijejo
vonjave. Poskrbite, da bo prostor dobro prezracen, in po potrebi
odprite okno.

1. Odstranite okrasno letev ali pokrov. (slika 1)

2. Odstranite filter z aktivnim ogljem. Pri tem z drugo roko spodaj
primite filter z aktivnim oglijem. (slika 2)

3. Filtre z aktivnim oglijem 120 minut regenerirajte v predogreti
pecici pri 200 °C (krozenje zraka).

4. Pocakajte, da se filtra z aktivnim ogljem ohladita.

5. Vstavite regeneriran filter z aktivnim ogljem. Pri tem z drugo roko
spodaj primite filter z aktivnim ogljem.

6.Znova vstavite okrasno letev ali pokrov.

Dulezita upozornéni

Peclivé si pfectéte tento navod a uschovejte ho. Bezpecné
pouzivani je zaru¢eno pouze pfi odborné montazi podle tohoto
navodu k montazi. Technik provadéjici instalaci odpovida za
bezvadné fungovani na misté instalace.

Spotfebi¢ smi zapojovat pouze koncesovany odbornik.

Pfed provadénim jakychkoli praci odpojte pfistroj od rozvodné
sité.

A\ Nebezpeéi poranéni!

ostrymi hranami béhem instalace. BEhem instalace spotfebice
noste vzdy ochranné rukavice.



Regenerace aktivniho uhlikového filtru

Aby byl zabezpeceny potfebny stupen filtrovani pachd, je tfeba
filtry pfi normalnim provozu (pfiblizné 1 hodinu denné) zhruba
kazdé 3-4 mésice regenerovat.

Aktivni uhlikovy filtr je povoleny pro regeneraci v bézné pecici
troubg.

A\ Nebezpeéi popaleni!

Aktivni uhlikovy filtr zastava po regeneraci dlouhou dobu horky.
Nedotykejte se aktivniho uhlikového filtru hned po regeneraci,
nechte ho nejdfive vychladnout.

PoloZte horky aktivni uhlikovy filtr pro vychladnuti na podlozku
odolnou proti horku.

Upozornéni
Aktivni uhlikové filtry I1ze regenerovat az 30krat a je tfeba je po
10 letech vymeénit.
Aktivni uhlikové filtry se musi pfi normalnim provozu (cca
1 hodinu denné) vyménit kazdych 10 let.
Aktivni uhlikovy filtr zdstava po regeneraci dlouhou dobu horky.
Aktivni uhlikovy filtr hned po regeneraci nepokladejte na
choulostivé povrchy, nybrz ho nechte dostate¢né vychladnout.
Regeneracni filtry pro recirkulaci vzduchu se mohou pfi padu
posSkodit. PoSkozeni nejsou z vnéjsi strany vzdy vidét.
Regeneraéni filtry pro recirkulaci vzduchu, které vam spadly,
zlikvidujte a vymeénte je za nové.
Aktivni uhlikové filtry neregenerujte pomoci pyrolyzy nebo pfi
teplotach vyrazné vyssich nez 200 °C.
Pro proces regenerace polozte aktivni uhlikovy filtr na rost,
protoze plechy na peceni by se mohly poskrabat.
Aktivni uhlikové filtry nikdy necistéte Cisticimi prostfedky, vodou,
v my¢&ce nadobi nebo mokrym hadrem.
P¥i regeneraci aktivniho uhlikového filtru mdze dojit ke vzniku
zapachu. Zajistéte, aby byla mistnost dobfe odvétrana,
a v pfipadé potfeby oteviete okno.

1. Odstrarite poklop nebo kryt. (obrazek 1)

2. Demontujte aktivni uhlikovy filtr. Druhou rukou pfitom zespodu
drzte aktivni uhlikovy filtr. (obrazek 2)

3. Aktivni uhlikovy filtr regenerujte v pfedehraté troubé pfi 200 °C
(cirkulace vzduchu) po dobu 120 minut.

4. Nechte aktivni uhlikové filtry vychladnout.

5. Nasadte regenerovany aktivni uhlikovy filtr. Druhou rukou pfitom
zespodu drzte aktivni uhlikovy filtr.

6.Znovu nasadte poklop nebo kryt.

Délezité upozornenia

Tento ndvod si prosim starostlivo precitajte a uschovajte ho. Len
pri odbornej montazi podfa tohto navodu na montaz je zarucena
bezpecnost pri pouzivani. InStalatér je zodpovedny za bezchybnu
funkénost na mieste instalacie.

Spotrebi¢ moze zapojit vyluéne opravneny (koncesovany)
odbornik.

Pred vykonavanim akychkolvek prac vypnite privod pradu.

A\ Nebezpecenstvo poranenia!

ostrymi hranami v priebehu inStalacie. Pocas inStalacie spotrebica
vzdy noste ochranné rukavice.

Regenerovanie aktivheho uhlikového filtra

Aby sa zabezpecilo u¢inné odstrafiovanie pachov, musia sa filtre
pri normalnej prevadzke (priblizne 1 hodinu denne) kazdé 3—4
mesiace regenerovat.

Aktivny uhlikovy filter je mozné regenerovat v beznej rure na
pecenie.

A\ Nebezpecenstvo popalenia!

Aktivny uhlikovy filter zostava po regeneracnom ohreve dlhy ¢as

hortci. Nedotykajte sa aktivneho uhlikového filtra hned’ po
regenera¢nom ohreve, ale nechajte ho vychladnut.

Horuci aktivny uhlikovy filter poloZte na vychladnutie na
teplovzdornu podlozku.
Upozornenia

Aktivne uhlikové filtre mozno regenerovat az tridsatkrat a musia
sa vymenit minimalne po desiatich rokoch.

Aktivne uhlikové filtre sa musia pri normalnej prevadzke (cca 1
hodinu denne) vymenit kazdych 10 rokov.

Aktivny uhlikovy filter zostava po regeneracii dlhy ¢as horuci.
Aktivny uhlikovy filter neodkladajte hned po regeneracii na
chulostivé povrchy, ale nechajte ho dostatoéne vychladnut.

Regeneracné filtre pre recirkulaciu vzduchu sa mézu pri pade
poskodif. Poskodenie nemusi byt zvonku vZzdy viditelné.
Zlikvidujte a nahradte regeneracné filtre pre recirkulaciu
vzduchu, ktoré boli vystavené padu.

Aktivne uhlikové filtre neregenerujte pomoci pyrolyzy alebo pri
teplotach vyrazne vyssich nez 200 °C.

Pred zacatim procesu regeneracie polozte aktivne uhlikové filtre
na rost, pretoze plechy na pecenie sa mozu poskriabat.
Aktivne uhlikové filtre nikdy necistite Cistiacimi prostriedkami,
vodou, v umyvacke riadu alebo mokrou handrou.

Pri regenerovani aktivneho uhlikového filtra méze déjst k
rozSireniu zapachu. Uistite sa, Ze priestor je dobre odvetrany a
v pripade potreby otvorte okno.

1.Kryt alebo poklop odstranit. (obrazok 1)

2. Demontujte aktivny uhlikovy filter. Druhou rukou pritom uchopte
aktivny uhlikovy filter zospodu. (obrazok 2)

3. Aktivny uhlikovy filter v predhriatej rire na pecenie regeneruje pri
200°C (cirkulacia vzduchu) 120 minut.

4. Aktivny uhlikovy filter nechajte vychladnut.

5. Nasadte regenerovany aktivny uhlikovy filter. Druhou rukou
pritom uchopte aktivny uhlikovy filter zospodu.

6. Kryt alebo poklop znovu nasadit.

Vazne napomene

Pazljivo procitajte i Cuvajte ove upute za uporabu. Samo kod
pravilne ugradnje sukladno ovim uputama za montazu je
zajamcena sigurnost tijekom uporabe. Instalater je odgovoran za
besprijekorno funkcioniranje na mjestu postavljanja.

Samo ovlasteno stru¢no osoblje smije prikljuciti uredaj.
Prije izvrSenja svih radova iskljucite dovod struje.

A\ Opasnost od ozljede!

zbog ostrih rubova prilikom instalacije. Tijekom instalacije uredaja
uvijek nosite zastitne rukavice.

Regeneracija filtra s aktivhim ugljenom

Kako biste omogudili filtriranje neugodnih mirisa, trebate
regenerirati filtre kod normalnog rada (dnevno otprilike 1 sat)
svaka 3-4 mjeseca.

Filtar s aktivnim ugljenom je dopusten za regeneraciju u
standardnoj pecnici.

A\ Opasnost od opeklina!

Filtar s aktivnim ugljenom ostaje nakon regeneracije dugo vrué.
Filtar s aktivnim ugljenom ne dodirujte odmah nakon regeneracije,
veé ga ostavite da se ohladi.

Vrudi filtar s aktivnim uglijenom stavite na podlogu otpornu na
toplinu kako bi se ohladio.

Napomene
Filtri s aktivnim ugljenom mogu se regenerirati do 30 puta i valja
ih zamijeniti najmanje svakih 10 godina.
Filtre s aktivnim ugljenom valja zamijeniti kod normalnog rada
(dnevno otprilike 1 sat) najmanje svakih 10 godina.

Filtar s aktivnim ugljenom ostaje nakon regeneracije dugo vruc.
Filtar s aktivnim ugljenom ne stavljajte odmah nakon
regeneracije na osjetljive povrsine, veé ga najprije ostavite da se
dovoljno ohladi.
Regenerirajudi filtri za opto¢ni zrak mogu se ostetiti uslijed pada.
Ostecenja nisu uvijek vidljiva izvana. Zbrinite i zamijenite
regenerirajuce filtre za optocni zrak koji su pali.
Filtar s aktivnim ugljenom ne regenerirajte u pirolizi ili znatno
iznad 200°C.
Filtar s aktivnim ugljenom stavite na reSetku za proces
regeneracije jer bi se limovi za pe¢enje mogli ostetiti.
Filtar s aktivnim ugljenom nikada ne Cistite sredstvima za
¢is¢enje, vodom, u perilici posuda ili vlaznom krpom.
Pri regeneraciji filtra s aktivnim ugljenom moze doci do
nastajanja neugodnih mirisa. Provjerite je li prostorija dobro
prozracena i po potrebi otvorite prozor.

1. Skinite plocu ili poklopac. (slika 1)

2. Izvadite filtar s aktivnim ugljenom. Pritom drugom rukom uhvatite
ispod filtra s aktivnim ugljenom. (slika 2)

3. Filtar s aktivnim ugljenom regenerirajte u zagrijanoj pecnici na
200°C (ventilator) u trajanju od 120 minuta.

4. Ostavite filtar s aktivnim ugljenom da se ohladi.

5. Umetnite regenerirani filtar s aktivnim ugljenom. Pritom drugom
rukom uhvatite ispod filtra s aktivhim ugljenom.

6. Ponovno umetnite plocu ili poklopac.
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BayHU yKasaHuA

MpoyeTeTe BHUMATENHO HACTOALLOTO PBKOBOACTBO U F0 ChXpaHeTe.
Camo Npv KayecTBEeHO BrpaXkaaHe CbriacHo Tasu MHCTPYKUWA 3a
MOHTa)K Ce rapaHT1pa curypHocTTa npu padora. MHctanupalmar e
OTroBOPEH 3a 6e3ynpeyHOTo GyHKUMOHUPAHEe Ha MACTOTO Ha
nocraesHe.

Camo cepTudULMpaH cneumanicTt uMa npaso Aa CBbp3Ba ypeaa.

Mpeaun M3NbAHEHWETO Ha KaKBWUTO U Aa e paboTu cnpeTe
€eKTPMYECKOTO 3axpaHBaHe.

A\ OnacHocT oT HapaHfBaHe!

nopaau ocTpy pb6oBe Mo Bpeme Ha UHcTanauuaATa. o Bpeme Ha
WHCTanauuATa Ha ypeJa BUHArM HoceTe NpeanasHi pbKaBuLM.

PereHepupaHe Ha ¢puNTbpa C aKTUBEH BbIEH

3a na ce rapaHTvpa cTeneHTa Ha OTCTPaHABaHE Ha MUPH3MMK,
dunTpUTe TpABBA Aa ce pereHepupar npu HopmanHa pabora (okosno 1
yac Ha ZieH) npuobn. Ha Bcekn 3-4 Mecela.

OUNTLPBLT C aKTUBEH BbITIEH MOXKE Aa Ce pereHepupa B 06MKHOBeHa
PypHa.

A\ OnacHocT oT u3rapfHe!

®uUnTbPBT C aKTUBEH BBLITIEH OCTaBa AbAro BpeMe crnel
pereHepupaHe ropell. He aokoceawTe GpunTbpa C akTUBEH BbIMeH
ZIMPEKTHO cnej pereHepupaxe, a mMbpBO ro oCTaBeTe Aa ce OXNnaau.
MocTtaBeTe ropeluuna GUATBHP C aKTUBEH BbITIEH BbPXY YCTOMUMBA Ha
TONNMHA NOAMNOXKKA 33 OXNaxkaaHe.

YKkasaHue
duntpuTte C aKTMBEH BBIMEH Morar Aa ce pereHepupar 4o 30 mbtu
1 TpAGBa Haii-manko cned 10 roavHu fa ce CMeHAT.
dunTpuTe C aKTUBEH BBIMIEH TPAOBA Aa Ce CMEHAT NpU HopMasnHa
paboTa (okono 1 yac Ha AeH) Hal-Manko Ha Bceku 10 roauHm.
PUATBLPBT C aKTUBEH BbIMEH OCTaBa AbAro Bpeme ciea
pereHepupaHe ropeLl. He nocTaeaiTe punTbpa C aKTUBEH BbIEH
OVPEKTHO Cnejs pereHepupaHe BbpXy YyBCTBUTENHM NOBBPXHOCTH,
a MbpBO ro ocTaBeTe Aa ce Oxnaau.

PereHepvpaluute ce GUATPM 3a LMPKYNaLMOHEH Bb3AyX MoraT Aa
ce NoBpeaAT nNpu nagaHe. [NoBpeanTe He BUHArK ce BUXAAT OTBBH.
MU3XBbpnAnNTE M CMEHAWTE NagHanuTe pereHepupaLLm ce punTpm 3a
LIMPKyfaLMOHEeH BBb3AYX.

He pereHepupaiTe GuUATPUTE C aKTUBEH BBITIEH B MMPONU3a UK
npu mHoro Haa 200°C.

MocTaBeTe dunTbpa C aKTMBEH BBIMEH 3a npoLueca Ha
pereHepupaHe BbpXy CKapa, Tbil KaTo TaBuTe Morar fa ce
HaJpackar.

Hukora He nouncTBanTe pUNTbPA C aKTUBEH BBbITIEH C NOYUCTBALLU
npenapary, ¢ BoAa, B CbAOMMWANHA MaLLKHA UK C BIaXKHA Kbpna.
Mpu pereHepupaHe Ha GuATbPa C aKTUBEH BBITIEH MOXXe Aa ce
CTUrHe 0 oOpasyBaHe Ha MUPU3MK. YBepeTe ce, Ye NOMELLEHNETO
e nobpe NPOBETPEHO M OTBOPETE MPH HyXAa NPO30opeELl.

1. Ceanerte 6neHaata unu kanaka. (eur. 1)

2. [lemoHTHpanTe puntbpa C akTmBeH BbreH. [pu ToBa ¢ aApyrarta
pbKa xBaHeTe no4 GunTbpa C akTUBEH BbreH. (pur. 2)

3. PereHepupainte ¢puntbpa c aKTMBEH BbITIEH B NpeABapUTESTHO
sarpata ¢ypHa npv 200°C (uMpkynauua Ha Bb3ayxa) 3a 120
MUHYTH.

4. OcTaBeTe OuUNTbPA C aKTUBEH BBbITIEH Aa Ce oxnaau.

5.MocTaBeTe pereHepupaHua GUATLP C akTMBEH BbIeH. pu ToBa ¢
ApyraTta pbKa xBaHeTe noa GUNTbpa C aKTUBEH BbIJIEH.

6. OTHOBO nocTtaBeTe 6GnieHaaTa UK Kanaka.

Vazne napomene

Pazljivo procitajte ovo uputstvo i saCuvajte ga. Samo u slu¢aju
strucne ugradnje u skladu sa ovim uputstvom za montazu
zagarantovana je sigurnost prilikom upotrebe. Instalater je
odgovoran za pravilno funkcionisanje na mestu postavke.
Samo obucéena kvalifikovana osoba moze povezati uredaj.
Pre nego $to bilo Sta uradite, iskljucite dovod struje.

A\ Opasnost od povrede!

zbog ostrih ivica tokom instalacije. Tokom instalacije uredaja uvek
nosite zastitne rukavice.

Regeneracija filtera sa aktivnim ugljem

Da bi se obezbedilo efikasno izvlacenje mirisa, filter mora da se
regeneriSe pri normalnom radu (oko sat vremena dnevno) na
svaka 3-4 meseca.

Filter sa aktivnim ugljem se sme regenerisati u rernama koje su
dostupne u trgovinama.

A\ Opasnost od opekotina!

Filter sa aktivnim ugljem nakon regeneracije ostaje duze vreme
vrué. Filter sa aktivnim ugljem nemojte dodirivati neposredno
nakon regeneracije, saekajte prvo da se dovoljno ohladi.

Vrué filter sa aktivnim ugljem ostavite da se ohladi na podlozi koja
je otporna na visoke temperature.

Napomene
Filteri sa aktivnim ugljem se mogu regenerisati do 30 puta i
moraju se zameniti najmanje nakon 10 godina.
Filter sa aktivnim ugljem mora da se zameni pri normalnom radu
(oko sat vremena dnevno) najmanje na svakih 10 godina.
Nakon regeneracije filter sa aktivnim ugljem ostaje duze vreme
vrué. Filter sa aktivnim ugliem nemoijte stavljati na osetljive
povrsine neposredno nakon regeneracije, sacekajte prvo da se
dovoljno ohladi.
Usled pada moze doci do ostecéenja filtera za cirkulaciju vazduha
za viSekratnu upotrebu. Ostecéenja nisu uvek uodljiva spolja.
Filtere za cirkulaciju vazduha za viSekratnu upotrebu uvek
uklonite i zamenite ukoliko su pali.
Filter sa aktivnim ugljem nemojte da regeneriSite pomodéu
pirolize ili na temperaturama znatno viSim od 200°C.
Kod postupka regeneracije postavite filter sa aktivnim ugljem na
reSetku, zato Sto pleh moze da se izgrebe.
Filter sa aktivnim ugljem nikada nemoijte Cistiti deterdZzentom,
vodom, vlaznom krpom ili prati u masini za pranje posuda.
Prilikom regeneracije filtera sa aktivnim ugliem moze do¢i do
stvaranja mirisa. Uverite se da se prostorija dobro provetrava i
otvorite prozor ukoliko je potrebno.

1. Uklonite pregradu ili poklopac. (slika 1)

2. Skinite filter sa aktivnim ugljem. Pri tome drugom rukom odozdo
pridrzavajte filter sa aktivnim ugljem. (slika 2)

3. Filter sa aktivnim ugljem regenerisite u prethodno zagrejanoj
rerni na 200°C (cirkulacija vazduha) 120 minuta.

4. Sacekajte da se ohladi filter sa aktivnim ugljem.

5. Postavite regenerisani filter sa aktivnim ugljem. Pri tome drugom
rukom odozdo pridrzavajte filter sa aktivnim ugljem.

6. Ponovo postavite pregradu ili poklopac.
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	Wichtige Hinweise
	: Verletzungsgefahr!

	Aktivkohlefilter regenerieren
	: Verbrennungsgefahr!
	Hinweise
	1. Blende oder Abdeckung entfernen. (Bild 1)
	2. Aktivkohlefilter ausbauen. Dabei mit der anderen Hand unter den Aktivkohlefilter fassen. (Bild 2)
	3. Aktivkohlefilter im vorgeheizten Backofen bei 200°C (Umluft) für 120 Minuten regenerieren.
	4. Aktivkohlefilter abkühlen lassen.
	5. Regenerierten Aktivkohlefilter einsetzen. Dabei mit der anderen Hand unter den Aktivkohlefilter fassen.
	6. Blende oder Abdeckung wieder einsetzen.
	Important notes
	: Risk of injury!



	Regenerating the activated charcoal filter
	: Risk of burns!
	Notes
	1. Remove the cover. (Fig. 1)
	2. Remove the activated charcoal filter. When you do this, take hold of the activated charcoal filter from underneath with your other hand. (Fig. 2)
	3. Heat the activated charcoal filter for 120 minutes at 200 °C in the oven (preheated) using air recirculation mode.
	4. Allow the activated charcoal filter to cool down.
	5. Insert the regenerated activated charcoal filter. When you do this, take hold of the activated charcoal filter from underneath with your other hand.
	6. Refit the cover.
	Recommandations importantes
	: Risque de blessure !



	Régénération du filtre à charbon actif
	: Risque de brûlure !
	Remarques
	1. Retirez le bandeau de commande ou le cache. (fig. 1)
	2. Démontez le filtre à charbon actif. Pour ce faire, placez l’autre main sous le filtre à charbon actif et saisissez-le. (fig. 2)
	3. Régénérez le filtre à charbon actif dans un four préchauffé (chaleur ventilée) à 200°C pendant 120 minutes.
	4. Laisser refroidir le filtre à charbon actif.
	5. Mettez le filtre à charbon actif régénéré en place. Pour ce faire, placez l’autre main sous le filtre à charbon actif et saisissez-le.
	6. Remettez en place le bandeau de commande ou le cache.
	é Installatievoorschrift
	Belangrijke aanwijzingen
	: Risico van letsel!




	Actief koolfilter regenereren
	: Gevaar voor verbranding!
	Aanwijzingen
	1. Afschermstuk of afdekking verwijderen. (Afb. 1)
	2. Actieve koolfilter demonteren. Daarbij dient u hem met de andere hand te ondersteunen. (Afb. 2)
	3. Actief koolfilter in voorverwarmde oven bij 200°C (circulatielucht) gedurende 120 minuten regenereren.
	4. Actieve koolfilter laten afkoelen.
	5. De geregenereerde actieve koolfilter inbrengen. Daarbij dient u hem met de andere hand te ondersteunen.
	6. Afschermstuk of afdekking terugplaatsen.
	Avvertenze importanti
	: Pericolo di lesioni!



	Rigenerazione del filtro a carbone attivo
	: Pericolo di ustioni!
	Avvertenze
	1. Rimuovere il pannello o la copertura. (fig. 1)
	2. Smontare il filtro a carbone attivo. Con l’altra mano, afferrare il filtro a carbone attivo da sotto. (fig. 2)
	3. Rigenerare il filtro a carbone attivo in forno preriscaldato a 200°C (combinazione con aria) per 120 minuti.
	4. Lasciare raffreddare il filtro a carbone attivo.
	5. Inserire il filtro a carbone attivo rigenerato. Con l’altra mano, afferrare il filtro a carbone attivo da sotto.
	6. Reinserire il pannello o la copertura.
	Consejos y advertencias
	: ¡Peligro de lesiones!



	Regenerar el filtro de carbón activo
	: ¡Peligro de quemaduras!
	Notas
	1. Retirar la moldura o la tapa. (Fig. 1)
	2. Desmontar el filtro de carbón activo. Agarrar por debajo el filtro de carbón activo con la otra mano. (Fig. 2)
	3. Efectuar la regeneración del filtro de carbón activo en el horno precalentado y a 200°C (recirculación de aire) durante 120 minutos.
	4. Dejar enfriar el filtro de carbón activo.
	5. Colocar el filtro de carbón activo regenerado. Agarrar por debajo el filtro de carbón activo con la otra mano.
	6. Volver a colocar la tapa o la moldura.
	Indicações importantes
	: Perigo de ferimentos!



	Regenerar filtro de carvão ativo
	: Perigo de queimaduras!
	Notas
	1. Remova a aba ou a cobertura. (Fig. 1)
	2. Desmonte o filtro de carvão ativo. Com a outra mão, segure o filtro de carvão ativo por baixo. (Fig. 2)
	3. Regenere os filtros de carvão ativo durante 120 minutos no forno preaquecido a 200°C (ar circulante).
	4. Deixe o filtro de carvão ativo arrefecer.
	5. Insira o filtro de carvão ativo regenerado. Com a outra mão, segure o filtro de carvão ativo por baixo.
	6. Volte a colocar a aba ou a cobertura.
	Viktiga anvisningar
	: Skaderisk!



	Regenerera det aktiva kolfiltret
	: Risk för brännskador!!
	Anvisning
	1. Ta bort panelen eller skyddet. (bild 1)
	2. Ta ur det aktiva kolfiltret. Håll samtidigt med andra handen under det aktiva kolfiltret. (bild 2)
	3. Regenerera det aktiva kolfiltret i förvärmd ugn med varmluft på 200°C i 120 minuter.
	4. Låt det aktiva kolfiltret svalna.
	5. Sätt i de regenererade, aktiva kolfiltren. Håll samtidigt med andra handen under det aktiva kolfiltret.
	6. Sätt på panelen eller skyddet igen.
	ê Monteringsveiledning
	Viktige merknader
	: Fare for skade!




	Regenerere aktivtkullfilter
	: Fare for forbrenning!
	Merknader
	1. Fjern panelet eller dekselet. (bilde 1)
	2. Ta ut aktivkullfilteret. Hold samtidig med den andre hånden under aktivkullfilteret. (bilde 2)
	3. Regenerer kullfilteret i den forvarmede stekeovnen på 200°C (sirkulasjonsluft) i 120 minutter.
	4. La aktivkullfilteret avkjøles.
	5. Sett inn det regenererte aktivkullfilter. Hold samtidig med den andre hånden under aktivkullfilteret.
	6. Sett panelet eller dekselet på igjen.
	Tärkeitä ohjeita
	: Loukkaantumisvaara!



	Aktiivihiilisuodattimen regenerointi
	: Palovammojen vaara!
	Huomautuksia
	1. Poista suojus. (kuva 1)
	2. Irrota aktiivihiilisuodatin. Pidä samalla toisella kädellä kiinni aktiivihiilisuodattimen pohjasta. (kuva 2)
	3. Regeneroi aktiivihiilisuodatinta esilämmitetyssä uunissa lämpötilassa 200 °C (kiertoilma) 120 minuuttia.
	4. Anna aktiivihiilisuodattimen jäähtyä.
	5. Aseta regeneroitu aktiivihiilisuodatin paikalleen. Pidä samalla toisella kädellä kiinni aktiivihiilisuodattimen pohjasta.
	6. Aseta suojus takaisin paikalleen.
	Vigtigt
	: Fare for kvæstelser!



	Regenerering af aktivt kulfilter
	: Fare for forbrænding!
	Anvisninger
	1. Fjern panelet eller afdækningen. (fig. 1)
	2. Afmonter det aktive kulfilter. Hold samtidig den anden hånd under det aktive kulfilter. (fig. 2)
	3. Opvarm det aktive kulfilter 120 minutter i den forvarmede ovn ved 200 °C (cirkulationsluft).
	4. Lad det aktive kulfilter køle af.
	5. Sæt det regenererede aktive kulfilter på plads. Hold samtidig den anden hånd under det aktive kulfilter.
	6. Sæt panelet eller afdækningen på plads igen.
	Σημαντικές υποδείξεις
	: Κίνδυνος τραυματισμού!



	Αναγέννηση του φίλτρου ενεργού άνθρακα
	: Κίνδυνος ζεματίσματος!
	Υποδείξεις

	1. Αφαιρέστε την επένδυση κάλυψης ή το κάλυμμα. (Εικ. 1)
	2. Αφαιρέστε το φίλτρο ενεργού άνθρακα. Γι’ αυτό πιάστε με το άλλο χέρι κάτω από το φίλτρο ενεργού άνθρακα. (Εικ. 2)
	3. Αναγεννήστε το φίλτρο ενεργού άνθρακα στον προθερμασμένο φούρνο στους 200°C (ανακυκλοφορία αέρα) για 120 λεπτά.
	4. Αφήστε το φίλτρο ενεργού άνθρακα να κρυώσει.
	5. Τοποθετήστε το αναγεννημένο φίλτρο ενεργού άνθρακα. Γι’ αυτό πιάστε με το άλλο χέρι κάτω από το φίλτρο ενεργού άνθρακα.
	6. Τοποθετήστε ξανά την επένδυση κάλυψης ή το κάλυμμα.
	ô Montaj kılavuzu
	Önemli uyarılar
	: Yaralanma tehlikesi!




	Aktif karbon filtresinin tazelenmesi
	: Yanma tehlikesi!
	Bilgiler
	1. Paneli veya kapağı çıkarınız. (Resim 1)
	2. Aktif karbon filtresini sökünüz. Bu esnada diğer eliniz ile alttan aktif karbon filtresini tutunuz. (Resim 2)
	3. Aktif karbon filtresini önceden ısıtılmış fırında 120 dakika 200°C'de (dolaşımlı hava) tekrar ısıtınız.
	4. Aktif karbon filtresinin soğumasını bekleyiniz.
	5. Tazelenen aktif karbon filtresini yerleştiriniz. Bu esnada diğer eliniz ile alttan aktif karbon filtresini tutunuz.
	6. Paneli veya kapağı tekrar yerleştiriniz.
	Важные указания
	: Опасность травм!



	Регенерирование фильтра с активированным углём
	: Опасность ожога!
	Указания

	1. Снимите лицевую панель или крышку. (рис. 1)
	2. Снимите фильтр с активированным углём. Придерживайте фильтр с активированным углём другой рукой. (рис. 2)
	3. Регенерируйте фильтры с активированным углём в предварительно разогретом духовом шкафу в режиме циркуляции воздуха при температуре 2...
	4. Дайте фильтру с активированным углём остыть.
	5. Вставьте регенерированный фильтр с активированным углём. Придерживайте фильтр с активированным углём другой рукой.
	6. Установите на место лицевую панель или крышку.
	Olulised märkused
	: Vigastuste oht!



	Aktiivsöefiltri uuendamine
	: Põletusoht!
	Märkused
	1. Eemaldage paneel või kate. (joonis 1)
	2. Eemaldage aktiivsöefilter. Sealjuures hoidke teise käega aktiivsöefiltrit alt kinni. (joonis 2)
	3. Kuumutage aktiivsöefiltrit eelsoojendatud ahjus 200 °C juures (ringleva õhu režiim) 120 minutit.
	4. Laske aktiivsöefiltritel jahtuda.
	5. Asetage regenereeritud aktiivsöefilter kohale. Sealjuures hoidke teise käega aktiivsöefiltrit alt kinni.
	6. Asetage paneel või kate tagasi kohale.
	Svarbios nuorodos
	: Pavojus susižeisti!



	Aktyvintosios anglies filtro atnaujinimas
	: Pavojus nudegti!
	Pastabos
	1. Nuimkite skydelį arba dangtelį. (1 pav.)
	2. Išmontuokite aktyvintosios anglies filtrą. Kita ranka prilaikykite aktyvuotos anglies iltrą. (2 pav.)
	3. Aktyvintosios anglies filtrą iš anksto pakaitintoje orkaitėje kaitinkite 200 °C temperatūroje (recirkuliaciniu režimu) 120 minučių.
	4. Palaukite, kol aktyvintosios anglies filtras atvės.
	5. Įstatykite atnaujintą aktyvintosios anglies filtrą. Kita ranka prilaikykite aktyvuotos anglies iltrą.
	6. Vėl uždėkite skydelį arba dangtelį.
	Svarīgi norādījumi
	: Savainojumu risks!



	Aktīvās ogles filtra reģenerācija
	: Apdegumu risks!
	Norādījumi
	1. Noņemiet aizsargu vai pārsegu. (1 attēls)
	2. Izņemiet aktīvās ogles filtru. Vienlaicīgi ar otru roku pieturiet aktīvās ogles filtru no apakšas. (2 attēls)
	3. 200 minūtes karsējiet aktīvās ogles filtru cepeškrāsnī 120 °C temperatūrā (ar gaisa cirkulāciju).
	4. Ļaujiet aktīvās ogles filtram atdzist.
	5. Ielieciet atjaunoto aktīvās ogles filtru. Vienlaicīgi ar otru roku pieturiet aktīvās ogles filtru no apakšas.
	6. Uzlieciet atpakaļ aizsargu vai pārsegu.
	Ważne wskazówki
	: Niebezpieczeństwo obrażeń!



	Regeneracja filtra z węglem aktywnym
	: Niebezpieczeństwo oparzenia!
	Wskazówki
	1. Zdjąć panel lub pokrywę. (rys. 1)
	2. Wyjąć filtr z węglem aktywnym. Drugą ręką chwycić przy tym filtr z węglem aktywnym od spodu. (rys. 2)
	3. Filtry z węglem aktywnym regenerować w nagrzanym piekarniku w temp. 200°C (termoobieg) przez 120 minut.
	4. Pozostawić filtr z węglem aktywnym do wystygnięcia.
	5. Włożyć zregenerowany filtr z węglem aktywnym. Drugą ręką chwycić przy tym filtr z węglem aktywnym od spodu.
	6. Z powrotem założyć panel lub pokrywę.
	Indicaţii importante
	: Pericol de rănire!



	Regenerarea filtrului de carbon activ
	: Pericol de arsuri!
	Indicaţii
	1. Îndepărtaţi panoul de control sau capacul. (figura 1)
	2. Demontaţi filtrul de carbon activ. Pentru aceasta, introduceţi cealaltă mână sub filtrul de carbon activ. (figura 2)
	3. Regeneraţi filtrul de carbon activ în cuptorul preîncălzit la 200°C (recirculare aer) pentru 120 minute.
	4. Lăsaţi filtrul de carbon activ să se răcească.
	5. Introduceţi filtrul de cărbune activ regenerat. Pentru aceasta, introduceţi cealaltă mână sub filtrul de carbon activ.
	6. Montaţi la loc panoul de control sau capacul.
	Fontos tudnivalók
	: Sérülésveszély!



	Aktívszén-szűrő regenerálása
	: Égési sérülés veszélye!
	Utasítások
	1. Távolítsa el a kezelőfelületet vagy a burkolatot. (1 ábra)
	2. Vegye ki az aktívszén-szűrőt. Közben a másik kezével nyúljon az aktívszén-szűrő alá. (2 ábra)
	3. Regenerálja az aktívszén-szűrőt 120 percig előmelegített sütőben 200 °C-on (légkeringetés mellett).
	4. Hagyja lehűlni az aktívszén-szűrőt.
	5. Helyezze be a regenerált aktívszén-szűrőt. Közben a másik kezével nyúljon az aktívszén-szűrő alá.
	6. Helyezze vissza a kezelőfelületet vagy a burkolatot.
	Pomembni napotki
	: Nevarnost telesnih poškodb!



	Regeneracija filtrov z aktivnim ogljem
	: Nevarnost opeklin!
	Opombe
	1. Odstranite okrasno letev ali pokrov. (slika 1)
	2. Odstranite filter z aktivnim ogljem. Pri tem z drugo roko spodaj primite filter z aktivnim ogljem. (slika 2)
	3. Filtre z aktivnim ogljem 120 minut regenerirajte v predogreti pečici pri 200 °C (kroženje zraka).
	4. Počakajte, da se filtra z aktivnim ogljem ohladita.
	5. Vstavite regeneriran filter z aktivnim ogljem. Pri tem z drugo roko spodaj primite filter z aktivnim ogljem.
	6. Znova vstavite okrasno letev ali pokrov.
	Důležitá upozornění
	: Nebezpečí poranění!



	Regenerace aktivního uhlíkového filtru
	: Nebezpečí popálení!
	Upozornění
	1. Odstraňte poklop nebo kryt. (obrázek 1)
	2. Demontujte aktivní uhlíkový filtr. Druhou rukou přitom zespodu držte aktivní uhlíkový filtr. (obrázek 2)
	3. Aktivní uhlíkový filtr regenerujte v předehřáté troubě při 200 °C (cirkulace vzduchu) po dobu 120 minut.
	4. Nechte aktivní uhlíkové filtry vychladnout.
	5. Nasaďte regenerovaný aktivní uhlíkový filtr. Druhou rukou přitom zespodu držte aktivní uhlíkový filtr.
	6. Znovu nasaďte poklop nebo kryt.
	Dôležité upozornenia
	: Nebezpečenstvo poranenia!



	Regenerovanie aktívneho uhlíkového filtra
	: Nebezpečenstvo popálenia!
	Upozornenia
	1. Kryt alebo poklop odstrániť. (obrázok 1)
	2. Demontujte aktívny uhlíkový filter. Druhou rukou pritom uchopte aktívny uhlíkový filter zospodu. (obrázok 2)
	3. Aktívny uhlíkový filter v predhriatej rúre na pečenie regeneruje pri 200°C (cirkulácia vzduchu) 120 minút.
	4. Aktívny uhlíkový filter nechajte vychladnúť.
	5. Nasaďte regenerovaný aktívny uhlíkový filter. Druhou rukou pritom uchopte aktívny uhlíkový filter zospodu.
	6. Kryt alebo poklop znovu nasadiť.
	Važne napomene
	: Opasnost od ozljede!



	Regeneracija filtra s aktivnim ugljenom
	: Opasnost od opeklina!
	Napomene
	1. Skinite ploču ili poklopac. (slika 1)
	2. Izvadite filtar s aktivnim ugljenom. Pritom drugom rukom uhvatite ispod filtra s aktivnim ugljenom. (slika 2)
	3. Filtar s aktivnim ugljenom regenerirajte u zagrijanoj pećnici na 200°C (ventilator) u trajanju od 120 minuta.
	4. Ostavite filtar s aktivnim ugljenom da se ohladi.
	5. Umetnite regenerirani filtar s aktivnim ugljenom. Pritom drugom rukom uhvatite ispod filtra s aktivnim ugljenom.
	6. Ponovno umetnite ploču ili poklopac.
	Важни указания
	: Опасност от нараняване!



	Регенериране на филтъра с активен въглен
	: Опасност от изгаряне!
	Указание

	1. Свалете блендата или капака. (фиг. 1)
	2. Демонтирайте филтъра с активен въглен. При това с другата ръка хванете под филтъра с активен въглен. (фиг. 2)
	3. Регенерирайте филтъра с активен въглен в предварително загрята фурна при 200°C (циркулация на въздуха) за 120 минути.
	4. Оставете филтъра с активен въглен да се охлади.
	5. Поставете регенерирания филтър с активен въглен. При това с другата ръка хванете под филтъра с активен въглен.
	6. Отново поставете блендата или капака.
	ò Uputstvo o postavljanju
	Važne napomene
	: Opasnost od povrede!




	Regeneracija filtera sa aktivnim ugljem
	: Opasnost od opekotina!
	Napomene
	1. Uklonite pregradu ili poklopac. (slika 1)
	2. Skinite filter sa aktivnim ugljem. Pri tome drugom rukom odozdo pridržavajte filter sa aktivnim ugljem. (slika 2)
	3. Filter sa aktivnim ugljem regenerišite u prethodno zagrejanoj rerni na 200°C (cirkulacija vazduha) 120 minuta.
	4. Sačekajte da se ohladi filter sa aktivnim ugljem.
	5. Postavite regenerisani filter sa aktivnim ugljem. Pri tome drugom rukom odozdo pridržavajte filter sa aktivnim ugljem.
	6. Ponovo postavite pregradu ili poklopac.



